# **Official Journal of The City of New York**

THE CITY RECORD

Printed on paper containing 40% post-consumer material

#### **VOLUME CXL NUMBER 159**

## FRIDAY, AUGUST 16, 2013

#### **PRICE \$4.00**

	PROPERTY DISPOSITION	Design and Construction	AGENCY RULES
TABLE OF CONTENTS	Citywide Administrative Services2416	<i>Contracts</i>	Buildings2418
PUBLIC HEARINGS & MEETINGS	Citywide Purchasing2416	Finance	Consumer Affairs
City Council	Environmental Protection	Fire	SPECIAL MATERIALS
City Planning Commission	Natural Resources		Citywide Administrative Services2420
Community Boards	Sale	Health and Hospitals Corporation2417	Comptroller
Board of Standards and Appeals	Police	Health and Mental Hygiene	Changes in Personnel
Transportation	PROCUREMENT	Agency Chief Contracting Officer2417	LATE NOTICES
Youth and Community Development2416	Citywide Administrative Services2417	Housing Authority	Board of Elections2423
COURT NOTICE	Citywide Purchasing2417	Parks and Recreation	Comptroller
Supreme Court	Municipal Supply Services	Sanitation	Health and Hospitals Corporation2423
Kings County2416	Vendor Lists2417	Agency Chief Contracting Officer2418	<b>READER'S GUIDE</b>

#### THE CITY RECORD MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG, Mayor

EDNA WELLS HANDY, Commissioner, Department of Citywide Administrative Services. ELI BLACHMAN, Editor of The City Record.

Published Monday through Friday, except legal holidays by the Department of Citywide Administrative Services of the City of New York under Authority of Section 1066 of the New York City Charter.

Subscription-\$500 a year; daily, \$4 POSTMASTER: Send address char		Periodicals Postage Paid at New York, N.Y. reet, 17th Floor, New York, N.Y. 10007 - 1602
Editorial Office	Subscription Changes/Information	The City of New York Home Page
1 Centre Street, 17th Floor	1 Centre Street, 17th Floor	provides Internet access via the <b>world</b>
New York N.Y. 10007-1602	New York N Y, 10007-1602	wide web to THE DAILY CITY RECORD

New York N.Y. 10007-1602 Telephone (212) 669-8252

New York N.Y. 10007-1602 Telephone (212) 669-8252

> Facility to be located at 210-07 48th Avenue (Block 7327, Lots 28, 38, 39 and 49), in the Bayside area of Queens, Community School District No. 26.

http://www.nyc.gov/cityrecord

The Subcommittee on Planning, Dispositions and Concessions will hold a public hearing on the following matter in the Council Committee Room, 250 Broadway, 16th Floor, New York City, New York 10007, commencing at 1:00 P.M. on Monday, August 19, 2013:

#### CYPRESS HILLS SENIOR HOUSING BROOKLYN CB - 5 20145044 HAK Application submitted pursuant to Article 16 of the New York General Municipal Law and Section 422 of the New York Real Property Tax Law by the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development for approval of an Urban Development Action Area Project and related tax exemption for a Section 202 Supportive Housing Program for the Elderly project located at 137 Jamaica Avenue (Block 3487, part of Lot 20), Borough of Brooklyn, Council District 37.

a13-19

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

a.

b.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Council has scheduled the following public hearing on the matter indicated below:

The Subcommittee on Landmarks, Public Siting and Maritime Uses will hold a public hearing on the following matter in the Council Committee Room, 250 Broadway, 16th Floor, New York City, New York 10007, commencing at 11:00 A.M. on Monday, August 19, 2013:

#### PIER 15 MARITIME LEASE

MANHATTAN CB - 1 Application pursuant to §1301 (2)(f) of the New York City Charter concerning the proposed maritime lease agreement between the City of New York, acting through the Department of Small Business Services, as landlord, and Hornblower New York, LLC, as tenant, for certain City-owned berth areas and other improvements located on Pier 15 (Block 73, part of Lot 2), Borough of Manhattan, Community Board 1, Council District 1. a12-19

#### **BOROUGH OF QUEENS** No. 2

EAST ELMHURST REZONING CD 3.4 C 130344 ZMQ IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Department of City Planning pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Map, Section Nos. 9c, 9d, 10a and 10b:

#### A. CD 3

eliminating from within an existing R3-2 District a 1. C1-2 District bounded by:

> a line 150 feet northeasterly of Astoria a. Boulevard, 95th Street, Astoria Boulevard, 96th Street, a line 150 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, and 94th Street:

- a line 150 feet northeasterly of Astoria b. Boulevard, 99th Street, Astoria Boulevard, 100th Street, a line 150 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, 98th Street, Astoria Boulevard, and 97th Street; and
- a line 150 feet northeasterly of Astoria c. Boulevard, Gillmore Street, Astoria Boulevard, 105th Street, a line 150 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, 103rd Street, Astoria Boulevard, and 29th Avenue:

eliminating from within an existing R4 District a C1-2 District bounded by a line 150feet northerly of 31st Avenue, 92nd Street, 31st Avenue, and 90th Street:

eliminating from within an existing R3-2 District a C2-2 District bounded by Astoria Boulevard, 88th Street, a line perpendicular to the easterly street line of 88th Street distant 140 feet northerly (as measured along the street line) from the easterly street line of 88th Street and the northeasterly street line of Astoria Boulevard, 89th Street, a line 100 feet northeasterly of Astoria Boulevard, a line 100 feet northerly of 25th Avenue, 90th Place, a line 150 feet northerly of 25th Avenue, 92nd Street, 25th Avenue, and 87th Street;

eliminating from within an existing R4 District a C2-2 District bounded by:

PUBLIC HEARINGS AND MEETINGS

See Also: Procurement; Agency Rules

#### **CITY COUNCIL**

PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Council has scheduled the following public hearings on the matters indicated below:

The Subcommittee on Zoning and Franchises will hold a public hearing on the following matter in the Council Committee Room, 250 Broadway, 16th Floor, New York City, New York 10007, commencing at 9:30 A.M. on Monday, August 19, 2013:

ST. FRANCIS PREPARATORY SCHOOL REZONING QUEENS CB - 8 C 130170 ZMQ Application submitted by St. Francis Preparatory School

pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Map, Section Nos. 10d and 11b, by changing from an R3-2 District to an R4 District property bounded by the southeasterly service road of the Horace Harding Expressway, Francis Lewis Boulevard, the northeasterly centerline prolongation of 67th Avenue and Peck Avenue, as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only), dated March 18, 2013, and subject to the conditions of CEQR Declaration E-301.

20145031 PNM

The Subcommittee on Landmarks, Public Siting and Maritime Uses will hold a public hearing on the following matters in the Council Committee Room, 250 Broadway, 16th Floor, New York City, New York 10007, commencing at 11:00 A.M. on Monday, August 19, 2013:

# BIALYSTOKER CENTER

MANHATTAN CB - 3 20135751 HKM (N 130348 HKM) Designation (List No. 464/LP-2529) by the Landmarks Preservation Commission pursuant to Section 3020 of the New York City Charter regarding the landmark designation of the Bialystoker Center and Home for the Aged located at 228 East Broadway aka 228-230 East Broadway (Tax Map Block 315, Lot 45), as an historic landmark.

#### GOLDWATER HOSPITAL SURRENDER MANHATTAN CB-05 20145045 HHM

Application submitted by the New York Health and Hospitals Corporation pursuant to §7385(6) of its Enabling Act requesting the approval of the surrender to the City of New York of an approximately 9.9 acre parcel of land and buildings, on Block 1373, Lot 20, located on the campus of Goldwater Specialty Hospital and Nursing Facility, One Main Street, Roosevelt Island, Borough of Manhattan.

#### **456-SEAT PRIMARY SCHOOL**

#### QUEENS CB - 11

20145046 SCQ

Application pursuant to Section 1732 of the New York School Construction Authority Act, concerning the proposed site selection for a new, approximately 456-Seat Primary School

### CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT RESOLUTIONS Have been adopted by the City Planning Commission Scheduling public hearings on the following matters to be held in Spector Hall, 22 Reade Street, New York, NY, on Wednesday, August 21, 2013 at 10:00 A.M.

#### BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN

#### No. 1 DISPOSITION OF CITY-OWNED PROPERTY CD 10 C 130266 PPK

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the NYC  $\,$ Department of Citywide Administrative Services (DCAS), pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter, for the disposition of two (2) city-owned properties located on Block 6037, Lot 102 and Block 6339, Lot 164, pursuant to zoning.

Astoria Boulevard, 24th Avenue, 85th Street, a line 150 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, and 82nd Street; and

- 25th Avenue, 92nd Street, a line 125 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, 91st Street, a line 150 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, 90th Street, Astoria Boulevard, the westerly boundary line of a park and its northerly prolongation, a line 150 feet southerly of 25th Avenue, and 88th Street;
- changing from an R4 District to an R2A District property bounded by:
  - 25th Avenue, 84th Street, 30th Avenue, a. and a line midway between 83rd Street and 84th Street; and
  - a line 100 feet southwesterly of Astoria b. Boulevard, a line midway between 90th Street and 91st Street, 30th Avenue, and a line midway between 89th Street and 90th Street;

changing from an R3-2 District to an R3A District property bounded by:

> a line 100 feet southwesterly of Astoria a.

Boulevard, a line midway between 94th Street and 95th Street, 30th Avenue, and 94th Street; and

- b. Ditmars Boulevard, 102nd Street, Ericsson Street, a line 87 feet southeasterly of 24th Avenue, Curtis Street, a line 100 feet northwesterly of 25th Avenue,
- c. Humphreys Street, 100th Street, 24th Avenue, and 101st Street and its northwesterly centerline prolongation;
- 7. changing from an R4 District to an R3A District property bounded by:
  - a. a line 100 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, 94th Street, 30th Avenue, a line midway between 93rd Street and 94th Street, 31st Avenue, 93rd Street, 30th Avenue, 92nd Street, a line 100 feet northerly of 31st Avenue, and 91st Street; and
  - b. 31st Avenue, 92nd Street, 32nd Avenue, and a line midway between 91st Street and 92nd Street;
- 8. changing from an R3-2 District to an R3X District property bounded by:
  - a. Ditmars Boulevard, 100th Street, 23rd Avenue, a line midway between 99th Street and 100th Street, a line 100 feet northerly of 24th Avenue, 98th Street, 24th Avenue, a line 90 feet westerly of 95th Street, a line 400 feet northerly of 24th Avenue, 97th Street, 23rd Avenue, a line midway between 97th Street and 98th Street, a line 600 feet northerly of 23rd Avenue, and 97th Street and its northerly centerline prolongation;
  - a line 100 feet northerly of 25th Avenue, a line midway between 92nd Street and 93rd Street, a line 340 feet northerly of 25th Avenue, 93rd Street, a line 160 feet southerly of 24th Avenue, 95th Street, a line 100 feet southerly of 24th Avenue, 95th Street, a line 100 feet southerly of 24th Avenue, a line midway between 96th Street and 97th Street, a line 100 feet northerly of 25th Avenue, 96th Street, a line 200 feet southerly of 25th Avenue, a line midway between 96th Street, a line 100 feet northerly of 25th Avenue, 96th Street, a line 100 feet northerly of 25th Avenue, a line midway between 96th Street, a line 100 feet northerly of 25th Avenue, a line midway between 96th Street, a line 100 feet northeasterly of Astoria Boulevard, 94th Street, 25th Avenue, and 92nd Street; and
  - c. i 27th Avenue, Gilmore Street,
    - ii 25th Avenue,
    - iii Curtis Street,
    - iv a line perpendicular to the northeasterly street line of Curtis Street distant 88 feet northwesterly (as measured along the street line) from the point of intersection of the northeasterly street line of Curtis Street and the northwesterly street line of 25th Avenue,
    - v a line 95 feet northeasterly of Curtis Street,
    - vi a line connecting two points: the first point on Course v distant 35 feet southeasterly (as measured along such course) from its intersection with Course iv, and the second point on the southwesterly street line of Ditmars Boulevard distant 106 feet northwesterly (as measured along the street line

600 feet northerly of 23rd Avenue, a line midway between 97th Street and 98th Street, 23rd Avenue, a line 100 feet westerly of 92nd Street, a line connecting two points: the first point on the last named course distant 504 feet northerly (as measured on such course) from its intersection with the northerly street line of 23rd Avenue, and the second point on a line perpendicular to the westerly street line of 92nd Street distant 155 feet southerly (as measured along the street line) from the point of intersection of the westerly street line of 92nd Street and the southerly street line of Ditmars Boulevard, and 92nd Street distant 74.5 feet westerly from its intersection with the westerly street line of 92nd Street; and

- b. a line 100 feet northerly of 24th Avenue, a line midway between 99th Street and 100th Street, 23rd Avenue, 101st Street, 24th Avenue, 100th Street, Humphreys Street, a line 100 feet northwesterly of 25th Avenue, Curtis Street, 25th Avenue, Gillmore Street, 27th Avenue, a line midway between McIntosh Street and Humphreys Street, a line 425 feet northwesterly of 27th Avenue, McIntosh Street, 100th Street, a line 200 feet southerly of 25th Avenue, and 98th Street;
- 11. changing from an R3-2 District to an R4 District property bounded by:
  - a. Astoria Boulevard, 87th Street, 25th Avenue, and 85th Street; and
  - b. a line 100 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, 100th Street, 31st Avenue, and a line midway between 94th Street and 95th Street;
- 12. changing from an R3-2 District to an R4B District property bounded by 30th Avenue, a line midway between 94th Street and 95th Street, 31st Avenue, a line midway between 95th Street and 96th Street, Jackson Mill Road, and 94th Street;
- 13.changing from an R4 District to an R4B District property bounded by a line 100 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, 85th Street, 25th Avenue, 86th Street, a line 100 feet northerly of 30th Avenue, 88th Street, 25th Avenue, a line midway between 88th Street and 89th Street, a line 100 feet southerly of 25th Avenue, a line 100 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, a line midway between 89th Street and 90th Street, 30th Avenue, a line midway between 90th Street and 91st Street, a line 100 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, 91st Street, a line 100 feet northerly of 31st Avenue, 92nd Street, 30th Avenue, 93rd Street, 31st Avenue, a line midway between 93rd Street and 94th Street, 30th Avenue, 94th Street, 32nd Avenue, 92nd Street, 31st Avenue, 86th Street, 30th Avenue, 84th Street, 25th Avenue, a line midway between 83rd Street and 84th Street, 30th Avenue, a line midway between 82nd Street and 83rd Street, 25th Avenue, and 82nd Street;
- 14. changing from an R3-2 District to an R4-1 District property bounded by 31st Avenue, 103rd Street, a line 100 feet southerly of 31st Avenue, a line 100 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, 108th Street, 32nd Avenue, 94th Street, Jackson Mill Road, and a line midway between 95th Street and 96th Street;
- 15. changing from an R3-2 District to an R6B District property bounded by:
  - a. a line 100 feet northeasterly of Astoria Boulevard, 99th Street, Astoria Boulevard, 108th Street, a line 100 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, a line 100 feet southerly of 31st Avenue, 103rd Street, 31st Avenue, 100th Street, a line 100 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, and 94th Street;

street line) from the point of intersection of the southwesterly street line of Kearney Street and the northeasterly street line of Astoria Boulevard, Kearney Street, Astoria Boulevard, and 100th Street;

- establishing within a proposed R4 District a C1-3 District bounded by 30th Avenue, 98th Street, 31st Avenue, and a line 125 feet westerly of 96th Street;
  - establishing within a proposed R4B District a C1-3 District bounded by:
    - a. a line 100 feet northerly of 31st Avenue, 89th Street, 31st Avenue, and a line midway between 88th Street and 89th Street; and
    - b. a line 100 feet northerly of 31st Avenue, 92nd Street, 31st Avenue, and 90th Street;
  - establishing within a proposed R6B District a C1-3 District bounded by Astoria Boulevard, 88th Street, a line 100 feet northeasterly of Astoria Boulevard, a line 100 feet northerly of 25th Avenue, 92nd Street, a line 100 feet northeasterly of Astoria Boulevard, 99th Street, Astoria Boulevard, 31st Avenue, 100th Street, a line 100 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, 98th Street, Astoria Boulevard, 96th Street, a line 100 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, a line 100 feet southerly of 25th Avenue, a line midway between 88th Street and 89th Street, 25th Avenue, and 87th Street;
- 21. establishing within an existing R4 District a C2-3 District bounded by Astoria Boulevard, a westerly boundary line of a park and its southerly prolongation, a northerly boundary line of a park and its easterly prolongation, 83rd Street, 24th Avenue, 85th Street, a line 100 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, and 82nd Street;
- 22. establishing within a proposed R6B District a C2-3 District bounded by Astoria Boulevard, 108th Street, a line 100 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, a line 100 feet southerly of 31st Avenue, 103rd Street, and 31st Avenue;

#### **B. CD 4**

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

7.

19.

20.

- eliminating from within an existing R6B District a C1-2 District bounded by:
  - a. Roosevelt Avenue, Junction Boulevard, 40th Road, and Warren Street; and
  - b. Roosevelt Avenue, 104th Street, 41st Avenue, and National Street;
- eliminating from within an existing R6 District a C1-3 District bounded by Roosevelt Avenue, Aske Street, Whitney Avenue, a line 100 feet southerly of Roosevelt Avenue, a line perpendicular to the northeasterly street line of Case Street distant 175 feet southeasterly (as measured along the street line) from the point of intersection of the northeasterly street line of Case Street and the southeasterly street line of Elmhurst Avenue, Case Street, and Elmhurst Avenue;
- eliminating from within an existing R6B District a C1-3 District bounded by Roosevelt Avenue, 98th Street, a line 100 feet southerly of Roosevelt Avenue, a line midway between Junction Boulevard and 97th Street, 40th Road, and Junction Boulevard;
- eliminating from within an existing R5 District a C2-2 District bounded by Roosevelt Avenue, Warren Street, a line 100 feet southerly of Roosevelt Avenue, and 94th Street;
- eliminating from within an existing R6 District a C2-2 District bounded by Roosevelt Avenue, 94th Street, a line 100 feet southerly of Roosevelt Avenue, and Aske Street;
- 6. eliminating from within an existing R6B District a C2-2 District bounded by

	measured along the street line from its point of intersection with the northwesterly street line of 25th Avenue,
vii	Ditmars Boulevard,
viii	a line 125 feet northwesterly of 25th Avenue,
ix	Grand Central Parkway,
x	31st Drive and its northeasterly centerline prolongation,
xi	Ditmars Boulevard,

- xii Astoria Boulevard, and
- xiii Kearney Street;
- 9. changing from an R4 District to an R3X District property bounded by 25th Avenue, 94th Street, a line 100 feet northeasterly of Astoria Boulevard, and 92nd Street;
- 10. changing from an R3-2 District to an R3-1 District property bounded by:
  - a. Ditmars Boulevard, 97th Street and its northerly centerline prolongation, a line

- b. Astoria Boulevard, 88th Street, a line 100 feet northeasterly of Astoria Boulevard, a line 100 feet northerly of 25th Avenue, 92nd Street, 25th Avenue, and 87th Street;
- 16. changing from an R4 District to an R6B District property bounded by 25th Avenue, 92nd Street, a line 100 feet northeasterly of Astoria Boulevard, 94th Street, a line 100 feet southwesterly of Astoria Boulevard, a line 100 feet southerly of 25th Avenue, and a line midway between 88th Street and 89th Street;
- 17. establishing within an existing R3-2 District a C1-3 District bounded by ;
  - a. 24th Avenue, a line midway between 85th Street and 86th Street, Astoria Boulevard, and 85th Street;
  - b. 23rd Avenue, 94th Street, a line 125 feet southerly of 23rd Avenue, and 93rd Street;
  - c. 23rd Avenue, 97th Street, a line 125 feet southerly of 23rd Avenue, and 96th Street; and
  - d. a line perpendicular to the southwesterly street line of Kearney Street distant 130 feet northwesterly (as measured along the

Of a District bounded by.

- a. Roosevelt Avenue, National Street, 41st Avenue, and a line 150 feet westerly of National Street; and
- b. Roosevelt Avenue, 114th Street, a line midway between Roosevelt Avenue and 41st Avenue, and a line 100 feet southwesterly of 111th Street;
- establishing within an existing R6B District a C1-4 District bounded by:
  - Roosevelt Avenue, 98th Street, a line 100 feet southerly of Roosevelt Avenue, a line midway between Junction Boulevard and 97th Street, 40th Avenue, Junction Boulevard, 40th Road, and Warren Street; and

b.

a.

Roosevelt Avenue, 111th Street, a line midway between Roosevelt Avenue and 41st Avenue, a line 100 feet northeasterly of 108th Street, 41st Avenue, 108th Street, a line midway between Roosevelt Avenue and 41st Avenue, a line 100 feet northeasterly of 104th Street, 41st Avenue, 104th Street, 41st Avenue, 104th Street, 41st Avenue, National Street, 41st Avenue, 102nd Street, a line 100 feet westerly of National Street, a line 100 feet southerly of Roosevelt Avenue, 102nd Street, Spruce Avenue, and 100th Street;

- establishing within an existing R5 District a C2-4  $\,$ 8. District bounded by Roosevelt Avenue, Warren Street, a line 100 feet southerly of Roosevelt Avenue, and 94th Street;
- 9. establishing within an existing R6 District a C2-4 District bounded by Roosevelt Avenue, 94th Street, a line 100 feet southerly of Roosevelt Avenue, a line perpendicular to the northeasterly street line of Case Street distant 175 feet southeasterly (as measured along the street line) from the point of intersection of the northeasterly street line of Case Street and the southeasterly street line of Elmhurst Avenue, Case Street, and Elmhurst Avenue; and
- establishing within an existing R6B District a C2-4 10. District bounded by Roosevelt Avenue, 114th Street, a line midway between Roosevelt Avenue and 41st Avenue, and 111th Street;

as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated June 3, 2013 and subject to the conditions of CEQR Declaration E-314.

**YVETTE V. GRUEL, Calendar Officer City Planning Commission** 22 Reade Street, Room 2E New York, New York 10007 Telephone (212) 720-3370

a8-21

#### **COMMUNITY BOARDS**

PUBLIC HEARINGS

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the following matters have been scheduled for public hearing by Community Boards:

#### BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN

COMMUNITY BOARD NO. 1 - Tuesday, August 20, 2013 at 6:30 P.M., Automotive High School, 50 Bedford Avenue, Brooklyn, NY

#### #C 140047ZSK

77 Commercial Street

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Waterview at Greenpoint LLC pursuant to Section 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for the grant of a special permit, to modify the height and setback requirements of Section 62-341.

a14-20

#### **BOARD OF STANDARDS AND** APPEALS

PUBLIC HEARINGS

#### SEPTEMBER 10, 2013, 10:00 A.M.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a public hearing, Tuesday morning, September 10, 2013, 10:00 A.M., in <u>Spector Hall, 22 Reade Street</u>, New York, N.Y. 10007, on the following matters:

#### SOC CALENDAR

699-46-BZ APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C., for Gurcharan Singh,

owner. SUBJECT – Application September 17, 2012 – Amendment (§11-412) of a previously approved variance which permitted the operation of an Automotive Service Station (UG 16B) with accessory contrary to residential zoning regulations. The amendment seeks to reconfigure the existing building; convert existing service bays to convenience store, increase the number of pump islands; permit a drive-thru to the proposed convenience store. R3X zoning district. PREMISES AFFECTED – 224-01 North Conduit Avenue, between 224th Street and 225th Street, Block 13088, Lot 44,

Borough of Queens. COMMUNITY BOARD #13Q

pursuant to ZR Section 122-20 no advertising signs are permitted regardless of its non-conforming use status. R8/ C1-4 Grand Concourse Preservation. PREMISES AFFECTED – 111 East 161st Street, between Gerard and Walton Avenues, Block 2476, Lot 57, Borough of Bronx

#### **COMMUNITY BOARD #4BX**

#### 123-13-A

APPLICANT – Bryan Cave, for Speakeasy 86 LLC c/o Newcastle Realty Services, owner; TSI West 41 LLC dba New York Sports Club, lessee.

SUBJECT – Application April 29, 2013 – Appeal challenging the determination of the Department of Buildings' to revoke Permit No. 120174658 on the basis that a lawful commercial use had not been established and the use as a restaurant has been discontinued since 2007. R6 zoning district. PREMISES AFFECTED – 86 Bedford Avenue, northeastern side of Bedford Street between Barrow and Grove Streets, Block 588, Lot 3, Borough of Manhattan. COMMUNITY BOARD #2M

Please note that the BZ calendar will immediately follow the SOC and A calendars.

#### SEPTEMBER 10, 2013, 10:00 A.M.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a public hearing, Tuesday morning, September 10, 2013, at 10:00 A.M., in <u>Spector Hall, 22 Reade Street</u>, New York, N.Y. 10007, on the following matters:

#### ZONING CALENDAR

78-11-BZ & 33-12-A thru 37-12-A APPLICANT – Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for Indian Cultural and Community Center, Incorporated, owner. SUBJECT – Applications May 27, 2011 and February 9, 2012 – Variance (§72-21) for the construction of a mixed-use

building containing residential and community facility uses, contrary to use regulations located partially within the bed of a mapped street, contrary to General City Law Section 36. C8-1/R3-2 Zoning Districts. PREMISES AFFECTED – 78-70 Winchester Boulevard, Premises is a landlocked parcel located just south of Union

Turnpike and west of 242nd Street, Block 7880, Lots 550, 500 Borough of Queens. COMMUNITY BOARD #13Q

303-12-BZ

APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C., for Tabernacle of Praise, Inc., owner.

SUBJECT - Application October 25, 2013 - Variance (§72-21) to permit the development of a sub-cellar, cellar and three story Church, with accessory religious based educational and social facilities (*Tabernacle of Praise*), contrary to rear yard setback, sky exposure plane (slope), and wall height. C8-1 zoning district. PREMISES AFFECTED – 1106-1108 Utica Avenue, between

Beverly Road and Clarendon Road, Block 4760, Lot 15, Borough of Brooklyn. COMMUNITY BOARD #17BK

120-13-BZ

APPLICANT – Eric Palatnik, P.C., for Okun Jacobson & Doris Kurlender, owner; McDonald's Corporation, lessee. SUBJECT – Application April 25, 2013 – Special Permit (§73-243) to allow for an eating and drinking establishment (UG 6) (*McDonald's*) with an accessory drive-through facility. C1-2/R3-2 zoning district. PREMISES AFFECTED – 1815 Forest Avenue, north side of

Forest Avenue, 100' west of intersection of Forest Avenue and Morningstar Road, Block 1180, Lots 6 and 49, Borough of Staten Island

#### COMMUNITY BOARD #1SI

#### 129-13-BZ

APPLICANT - Lewis E. Garfinkel, for Tammy Greenwald,

SUBJECT – Application May 7, 2013 – Special Permit (§73-622) for the enlargement of an existing single family home, contrary to floor area, open space and lot coverage (23-141(a)); side yards (23-461(a)); less than the required rear yard (§23-47). R2 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 1010 East 22nd Street, west side of East 22nd Street, 264' south of Avenue I, Block 7585, Lot 61, Borough of Brooklyn. COMMUNITY BOARD #14BK

Jeff Mulligan, Executive Director

a15-16

#### TRANSPORTATION

PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to law, that the following proposed revocable consents, have been scheduled for a public hearing by the New York City Department of Transportation. The hearing will be held at 55 Water Street, 9th Floor, Room 945 commencing at 2:00 P.M. on Wednesday, August 28, 2013. Interested parties can obtain copies of proposed agreements or request sign-language interpreters (with at least seven days prior notice) at 55 Water Street, 9th Floor SW, New York, NY 10041, or by calling (212) 839-6550.

Avenue, at 332 Adelphi Street, in the Borough of Brooklyn. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the date of Approval by the Mayor to June 30, 2024 and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2024 - \$25/annum.

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$5,000 and the insurance shall be in the amount of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence, and Five Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate.

**#3** In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing 375 Lafayette Street Properties, LLC to construct, maintain and use planted areas on the north sidewalk of Great Jones Street, east of Lafayette Street and on the east sidewalk of Lafayette Street, north of Great Jones Street at 28 Great Jones Street, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the date of approval by the Mayor to June 30, 2024 and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2024 - \$433/annum. the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$8,000 and the insurance shall be the amount of One Million Dollars (1,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate.

**#4** In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing 375 Lafayette Street Properties, LLC to construct, maintain and use planted areas on the north sidewalk of Great Jones Street, between Lafayette Street and Bowery Street, at 32 Great Jones Street in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the date of approval by the Mayor to June 30, 2024 and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2024 - \$174/annum.

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$2,000 and the insurance shall be in the amount of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate.

#5 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing 1211 6th Avenue Property Owner LLC and 1221 Avenue Holdings LLC to continue to maintain and use a passageway under and across West 48th Street, west of Avenue of the Americas, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2023 and provides among others terms and conditions for compensation payable to the city according to the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 - \$132,069 For the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 - \$135,754 For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - \$139,439 For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2017 - \$143,124 For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - \$146,809 For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - \$150,494 For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - \$154,179 For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - \$157,864 For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - \$161,549 For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - \$165,234

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$59,834.28 and the insurance shall be the amount of One Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (1,250,000) per occurrence, and Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) aggregate.

**#6** In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing 1221 Avenue Holdings LLC to continue to maintain and use lampposts, together with electrical conduits, on and in the sidewalk areas of West 48th Street, West 49th Street and Avenue of the Americas, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2023 and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2023 -\$3,000/annum.

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$3,244.63and the insurance shall be in the amount of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence, and two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate.

APPLICANT – Gerald J. Caliendo, RA, AIA, for Alameda Project Partners Ltd/Cristine Briguglio, owners. SUBJECT – Application June 6, 2013 – Extension of term of a previously approved variance (§72-21) which permitted the occupancy of a portion of the first floor of the building to be used as a medical office, which expired on October 30, 2012. R1-2 zoning district. PREMISES AFFECTED – 241-02 Northern Boulevard,

southeast corner of intersection Northern Boulevard and Alameda Avenue, Block 8178, Lot 1, Borough of Queens. COMMUNITY BOARD #11Q

161-99-BZ & 162-99-BZ APPLICANT – The Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker, for Banner Garage LLC, owner; TSI East 76 LLC dba New York

Sports Club, lessee. SUBJECT – Application January 25, 2012 – Extension of the term of a previously granted Special Permit (§73-36) which permitted the operation of a physical culture establishment (PCE) health club which expired on June 28, 2010; Amendment to permit a change in the hours of operation; Extension of time to obtain a Certificate of Occupancy which expired on June 28, 2004; Waiver of the Rules. C2-5 (R8B) PREMISES AFFECTED – 349 & 353 East 76th Street,

northerly side of East 76th Street between 2nd Avenue and 1st Avenue, Block 1451, Lot 4 & 16, Borough of Manhattan. **COMMUNITY BOARD #8M** 

#### APPEALS CALENDAR

**66-13-A** APPLICANT – OTR Media Group, Inc., for Wall & Associates, owner; OTR 161 Street, LLC, lessee. SUBJECT – Application February 13, 2013 – Appeal challenging Department of Buildings' determination that

#1 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing 167 Lafayette LLC to construct, maintain and use a stoop, a fenced-in area and cornice on and above the north sidewalk of Lafayette Avenue, west of Adelphi Street, and on and above the west sidewalk of Adelphi Street, north of Lafayette Avenue, at 167 Lafayette Avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the date of Approval by the Mayor to June 30, 2024 and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2024 - \$25/annum.

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$5,000 and the insurance shall be in the amount of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate.

#2 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing 167 Lafavette LLC to construct, maintain and use a fenced-in area, together with part of a stoop, and a cornice on and above the west sidewalk of Adelphi Street, north of Lafayette

**#7** In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing 1251 Americas Associates ll, L.P. to continue to maintain and use lampposts, together with electrical conduits, in and on the sidewalk areas of West 49th Street, West 50th Street and Avenue of the Americas, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2023 and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2023 -\$3.000/annum.

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$3,244.63 and the insurance shall be in the amount of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence, and two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate.

#8 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing IMTT-Pipeline to continue to maintain and use a pipeline passing under Arthur Kill, Washington Avenue North, Washington Avenue South, Parcel "A", Western Avenue, Richmond Terrace and Newark Bay, all in the Borough of Staten Island. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2023 and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 - \$10,234 For the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 - \$10,520 For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - \$10,806 For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2016 - \$11,092 For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - \$11,092 For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - \$11,378 For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - \$11,950 For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - \$12,226 For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - \$12,236 For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - \$12,522 For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - \$12,808

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$12,900 and the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) per occurrence, and Thirty Five Million Dollars (\$35,000,000) aggregate.

**#9** In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing RCPI Landmark Properties, LLC to continue to maintain and use vehicular and pedestrian passageways under and across West 49th and West 50th Streets, between Fifth Avenue and Avenue of the Americas, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2023 and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 - \$658,661 For the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 - \$677,038 For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - \$695,415 For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2017 - \$713,792 For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - \$732,169 For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - \$750,546 For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - \$768,923 For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - \$787,300 For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - \$805,677 For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - \$824,054

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$23,000 and the insurance shall be in the amount of One Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$1,250,000) per occurrence, and Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) aggregate.

**#10** In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing SP Great Jones, LLC to construct, maintain and use planted areas on the north sidewalk of Great Jones Street, between Lafayette Street and Bowery Street, in front of the property located at 30 Great Jones Street, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the date of Approval by the Mayor to June 30, 2024 and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2024 - \$78/annum.

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$1,100 and the insurance shall be in the amount of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate.

a8-28

#### YOUTH AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PUBLIC HEARINGS

#### NOTICE OF THE NEW YORK CITY INTERAGENCY COORDINATING COUNCIL ON **YOUTH 2013**

The Interagency Coordinating Council on Youth (ICC), in accordance with Section 735(c) of Chapter 30 of the New York City Charter, will hold its annual hearing to inform the public of its activities during the past year and to receive testimony on the status of youth services.

**The PUBLIC HEARING** will be held on August 22, 2013 from 9:00 A.M. to 11:00 A.M. at **New York Hall of Science**, 47-01 111th Street (Auditorium), Queens, New York 11368.

The location is easily accessible by public transportation via subway: Take the 7 train to 111th Street Station. Walk three blocks south.

It also can be accessed by taking the Q23 or Q58 bus to Corona Avenue and 108th Street, or Q48 to 111th Street and Roosevelt Avenue

**REGISTRATION:** You can register in advance by reaching us at the below information or you may register the day of the hearing. Speakers will be called in the order in which they register. Testimony from all speakers is limited to three

Written Comments may also be submitted up until August 22, 2013 at 5:00 P.M. to:

real property where not heretofore acquired for EMS BATTALION 39 at 265 Pennsylvania Avenue,

Located within an area generally bounded by Pitkin Avenue (a/k/a Industrial Park Road) on the north, Pennsylvania Avenue (a/k/a Granville Payne Avenue) on the east, Belmont Avenue on the south, and Sheffield Avenue on the west, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City and State of New York.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that by order of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of Kings, IA Part 89  $(Hon.\ Wayne\ P.\ Saitta,\ J.S.C.),\ duly\ entered\ in\ the\ office\ of$ the Clerk of the County of Kings on July 30, 2013, the application of the City of New York to acquire certain real property, for the continued use as a Fire Department Emergency Medical Service (EMS) Battalion 39, was granted and the City was thereby authorized to file an acquisition map with the Office of the City Register. Said map, showing the property acquired by the City, was filed with the City Register on August 5, 2013. Title to the real property vested in the City of New York on August 5, 2013.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that the City has acquired the following parcels of real property:

Damage Parcel	Block	Lot
1	3738	7

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that pursuant to said Order, each and every person interested in the real property acquired in the above-referenced proceeding and having any claim or demand on account thereof, shall have a period of two calendar years from the date of service of the Notice of Acquisition of this proceeding, to file a written claim, demand or notice of appearance with the Clerk of the Court of Kings County, and to serve within the same time a copy thereof on the Corporation Counsel of the City of New York, Tax and Bankruptcy Litigation Division, 100 Church Street, New York, New York 10007. Pursuant to EDPL § 504, the claim shall include:

- the name and post office address of the condemnee; (A)
- (B) reasonable identification by reference to the acquisition map, or otherwise, of the property affected by the acquisition, and the condemnee's interest therein;
- (C) a general statement of the nature and type of damages claimed, including a schedule of fixture items which comprise part or all of the damages claimed; and,
- if represented by an attorney, the name, address (D) and telephone number of the condemnee's attorney.

Pursuant to EDPL § 503(C), in the event a claim is made for fixtures or for any interest other than the fee in the real property acquired, a copy of the claim, together with the schedule of fixture items, if applicable, shall also be served upon the fee owner of said real property.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that, pursuant to § 5-310 of the New York City Administrative Code, proof of title shall be submitted to the Corporation Counsel of the City of New York, Tax and Bankruptcy Litigation Division, 100 Church Street, New York, New York, 10007 on or before August 5, 2015 (which is two (2) calendar years from the title vesting date).

Dated: August 7, 2013, New York, New York MICHAEL A. CARDOZO Corporation Counsel of the City of New York 100 Church Street New York, New York 10007 Tel. (212) 356-2670 a12-23

PROPERTY DISPOSITION

**CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE** SERVICES

**NOTICE** 

Note: Individuals requesting Sign Language Interpreters should contact the Mayor's Office of Contract Services, Public Hearing Unit, 253 Broadway, 9th Floor, New York, New York 10007, (212) 788-7490, no later than <u>SEVEN (7) BUSINESS</u> DAYS PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING. TDD users should call Verizon relay services.

PREMISES ADDRESS: 127 East 105th Street LOCATION: East 105th Street between Park Avenue and Lexington Avenue BOROUGH: Manhattan BLOCK: 1633 LOT: 13 PROPERTY TYPE: 3 Story Building SQUARE FOOTAGE: Approximately 8,800 USE: Community Facility ZONE: R7-2/C1-5 LEASE TERM: Five (5) Years RENEWAL TERMS: One (1) five (5) year renewal term MINIMUM ANNUAL BID: \$85,824

RATE OF ANNUAL INCREASE: The annual rental shall be increased by 3% per annum compounded every year or by the Consumer Price Index whichever is greater for the balance of the lease term including the renewal term, if applicable, with the first escalation occurring at the first anniversary of the Lease Commencement Date.

SPECIAL TERM AND CONDITION: There is presently a boiler (the "boiler") in the cellar of 127 East 105th Street that can be accessed by way of an underground tunnel, which connects the cellars of 127 East 105th Street and 1680 Lexington Avenue. This boiler operates as a shared utility for both buildings. Pursuant to a Declaration of Restrictions dated April 27, 2011, which shall be made part of the proposed long term lease, the boiler shall be shall be maintained and repaired by the fee owner or agent of 1680 Lexington Avenue. The fee owner or agent of 1680 Lexington Avenue shall be permitted to enter through the underground tunnel to make necessary repairs and perform regular maintenance. If the boiler is replaced, it will be of a similar make model and performance, and shall stand upon the same location. In the event that either 1680 Lexington Avenue, or 127 East 105th Street, shall come under separate ownership, the cost of repair or replacement of the boiler shall be equally borne by the fee owners of each building. This special term and condition will continue in perpetuity or until such time that a separate boiler is installed in 1680 Lexington Avenue. A copy of the proposed long term lease and the Declaration of Restrictions is available at the offices of DCAS.

PREMISES ADDRESS: 8501 Fifth Avenue

LOCATION: East side of Fifth Avenue, approximately 18 feet south of 85th Street BOROUGH: Brooklyn BLOCK: 6036 LOT: Part of Lot 1 PROPERTY TYPE: Ground floor retail store and basement space

SQUARE FOOTAGE: Approximately 2,352 square feet on ground floor and 2,352 square feet of basement space USE: As of Right ZONE: C4-2A

LEASE TERM: Five (5) Years

RENEWAL TERMS: Two (2) five (5) year renewal terms MINIMUM ANNUAL BID: \$90,240

RATE OF ANNUAL INCREASE: The annual rental shall be increased by 3% per annum compounded every year or by the Consumer Price Index whichever is greater for the balance of the lease term including the renewal term, if applicable, with the first escalation occurring at the first anniversary of the Lease Commencement Date.

SPECIAL TERM AND CONDITION: At the request of the highest qualified bidder, the City and said bidder will enter into a Revocable License Agreement (the "License") in form as acceptable to the City, for use of the Premises for the sole and exclusive purpose of conducting activities to prepare the Premises for occupancy pursuant to the contemplated long term lease. Use of the Premises under the License shall be strictly limited to architectural, engineering and construction work of a non-structural nature, and for no other purpose The License fee shall be Ten Dollars (\$10.00) per month and shall not exceed sixty (60) calendar days. The day after the expiration of such License shall be the Commencement Date of the Lease.

PREMISES ADDRESS: 195-05 Linden Boulevard

	LOCATION: Northeast Corner of Linden Boulevard and
ASSET MANAGEMENT PROPOSED LEASES OF CERTAIN NEW YORK CITY REAL PROPERTY PUBLIC LEASE AUCTION BY SEALED BID	195th Street BOROUGH: Queens BLOCK: 11067 LOT: 40 PROPERTY TYPE: 2 Story Building
PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Department of Citywide Administrative Services, Asset Management proposes to offer leases at public auction by sealed bid for the below listed properties.	SQUARE FOOTAGE: Approximately 17,400 USE: Community Facility ZONE: R5B, C1-3 LEASE TERM: Five (5) Years RENEWAL TERMS: One (1) five (5) year renewal term MINIMUM <b>ANNUAL</b> BID: \$96,960
In accordance with Section 384 of the New York City Charter, a public hearing will be held regarding the proposed leases on Wednesday, September 25, 2013, 22 Reade Street, 2nd Floor Conference Room, Borough of Manhattan, commencing at 10:00 A.M.	RATE OF ANNUAL INCREASE: The annual rental shall be increased by 3% per annum compounded every year or by the Consumer Price Index whichever is greater for the balance of the lease term including the renewal term, if applicable, with the first escalation occurring at the first anniversary of the Lease Commencement.
These properties will be leased in accordance with the Standard Terms and Conditions and the Special Terms and Conditions printed below	jy22-s2
	CITYWIDE PURCHASING
	NOTICE
separately advertised in <i>The City Record</i> . Further information, including public inspection of the Terms and Conditions and the proposed leases, may be obtained at 1 Centre Street, 20th Floor North, New York, New York 10007. To schedule an inspection, please contact Shelley Goldman at (212) 386-0608 or sgoldman@dcas.nyc.gov.	The Department of Citywide Administrative Services, Office of Citywide Purchasing is currently selling surplus assets on the internet. Visit <u>http://www.publicsurplus.com/sms/nycdcas.ny/browse/home.</u> To begin bidding, simply click on 'Register' on the home page. There are no fees to register. Offerings may include but are
	<ul> <li>PROPOSED LEASES OF CERTAIN NEW YORK CITY REAL PROPERTY PUBLIC LEASE AUCTION BY SEALED BID</li> <li>PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Department of Citywide Administrative Services, Asset Management proposes to offer leases at public auction by sealed bid for the below listed properties.</li> <li>In accordance with Section 384 of the New York City Charter, a public hearing will be held regarding the proposed leases on Wednesday, September 25, 2013, 22 Reade Street, 2nd Floor Conference Room, Borough of Manhattan, commencing at 10:00 A.M.</li> <li>These properties will be leased in accordance with the Standard Terms and Conditions and the Special Terms and Conditions printed below.</li> <li>If approved for lease by the Mayor of the City of New York, the time and place of the sealed bid lease auction will be separately advertised in <i>The City Record</i>.</li> <li>Further information, including public inspection of the Terms and Conditions and the proposed leases, may be obtained at 1 Centre Street, 20th Floor North, New York, New York, New York 10007.</li> </ul>

supplies, machine tools, HVAC/plumbing/electrical equipment, lab equipment, marine equipment, and more. Public access to computer workstations and assistance with placing bids is available at the following locations:

- DCAS Central Storehouse, 66-26 Metropolitan Avenue, Middle Village, NY 11379
- DCAS, Office of Citywide Purchasing, 1 Centre Street, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10007.

jv24-d1

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**

NATURAL RESOURCES SALE

FForest Management Project # 5033 "South Hill Promontory" NOTICE OF PROJECT AVAILABILITY

**Description:** The City of New York will sell approximately 29,217 board feet (International ¼" Rule) of sawtimber and 9 cords of hardwood and softwood cordwood through Forest Management Project ID #5033. The products included in this sale are located south of Rondout Reservoir and State Route 55. Bid Solicitation information is available by calling Nathan Hart, DEP Forester, at (845) 334-7125, or requesting via e-mail at hartn@dep.nyc.gov.

Show Dates: Prospective bidders should attend the public showing in order to receive a bid package necessary to submit a valid bid. The showing will be held on Friday, August 23, 2013 at 2:00 .PM. Participants should park and gather up the flagged entrance road located off the south side of State Route 55.

Bidding: All bid proposals must be received by Nathan Hart, P.O. Box 358, Grahamsville, New York 12740 (845-334-7125), NO LATER THAN Thursday, September 5, 2013 at 4:00 P.M., local time. Sealed bids will be publicly opened at the DEP Office, 16 Little Hollow Road, Grahamsville, NY on Friday, September 6, 2013 at 9:00 A.M., local time. The projected date for awarding the bid is on or about Monday, September 9, 2013.

🖝 a16

#### POLICE

**OWNERS ARE WANTED BY THE PROPERTY CLERK** DIVISION OF THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT.

The following listed property is in the custody, of the Property Clerk Division without claimants. Recovered, lost, abandoned property, property obtained from prisoners, emotionally disturbed, intoxicated and deceased persons; and property obtained from persons incapable of caring for themselves.

Motor vehicles, boats, bicycles, business machines, cameras, calculating machines, electrical and optical property, furniture, furs, handbags, hardware, jewelry, photographic equipment, radios, robes, sound systems, surgical and musical instruments, tools, wearing apparel, communications e quipment, computers, and other miscellaneous articles.

#### INQUIRIES

Inquiries relating to such property should be made in the Borough concerned, at the following office of the Property Clerk.

#### FOR MOTOR VEHICLES

(All Boroughs):

- Springfield Gardens Auto Pound, 174-20 North Boundary Road,
- Queens, NY 11430, (718) 553-9555
- Erie Basin Auto Pound, 700 Columbia Street, Brooklyn, NY 11231, (718) 246-2030

FOR ALL OTHER PROPERTY

- Manhattan 1 Police Plaza, New York, NY 10038, (646) 610-5906.
- Brooklyn 84th Precinct, 301 Gold Street, Brooklyn, NY 11201, (718) 875-6675.
- Bronx Property Clerk 215 East 161 Street,
- Bronx, NY 10451, (718) 590-2806. Queens Property Clerk - 47-07 Pearson Place, Long Island City, NY 11101, (718) 433-2678.

THE CITY RECORD

#### **CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE** SERVICES

AWARDS

Goods

GRP: WESTERN SNOW PLOWS - Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 8571300323 – AMT: \$370,000.00 – TO: Trius, Inc., P.O. Box 158, Bohemia, NY 11716.

• GRP: PIAGGIO SCOOTER - Competitive Sealed Bids -PIN# 8571300270 – AMT: \$445,000.00 – TO: Formula One Motorsports Inc., 4030 Sunrise Highway, Oakldale, NY 11769

• CARDS, BUSINESS – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 8571300002 – AMT: \$529,707.00 – TO: Custom Information Images LLC, 8 Hartley Street, P.O. Box 767, Montclair, NJ 07042

• FIVE COMPARTMENT PAPER TRAY WITHOUT LID – Other – PIN# 857901163 – AMT: \$59,984.00 TO: Appco Paper and Plastics Corp., 3949 Austin Blvd., Island Park, NY 11558. - Original Vendor: All One Source Supplies, Inc. Basis for Buy-Against: Non-delivery by original vendor on Purchase Order #1300312B.

• SAUCES, SEASONING, CONDIMENTS AND SPICES - DOC – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 8571300288 AMT: \$130,859.77 - TO: Universal Coffee Corp., 123 47th Street, P.O. Box 320187, Brooklyn, NY 11232.

• SAUCES, SEASONING, CONDIMENTS AND SPICES - DOC - Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# 8571300288 -AMT: \$87,906.00 - TO: Universal Atlantic Inc., 4604 17th Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11204.

• SAUCES, SEASONING, CONDIMENTS AND SPICES - DOC – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 8571300288 AMT: \$64,576.32 – TO: H Schrier and Company Inc., 4901 Glenwood Road, Brooklyn, NY 11234.

• SAUCES, SEASONING, CONDIMENTS AND SPICES - DOC - Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# 8571300288 AMT: \$2,126.10 - TO: Flavorpros LLC dba Richards and Danielson, 737 N 13th Street, Allentown, PA 18102. 🖝 a16

Services (Other Than Human Services)

#### CITYWIDE PURCHASING ■ SOLICITATIONS

PUBLIC SURPLUS ONLINE AUCTION - Other -PIN# 000000000 - DUE 12-31-14.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Department of Citywide Administrative Services, 66-26 Metropolitan Avenue, Queens Village, NY 11379. Donald Lepore (718) 417-2152; Fax: (212) 313-3135; dlepore@dcas.nyc.gov s6-f25

# Goods

AMT: \$172,256.68 - TO: H.O. Penn Machinery Company Inc., 122 Noxon Road, Poughkeepsie, NY 12603. OGS Contract #PC65309 GROUP 40603 AWARD-22063

Suppliers wishing to be considered for a contract with the Office of General Services of New York State are advised to contact the Procurement Services Group, Corning Tower, Room 3711, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 or by phone: 518-474-6717. 🖝 a16

VENDOR LISTS

#### Goods

EQUIPMENT FOR DEPARTMENT OF SANITATION -In accordance with PPB Rules, Section 2.05(c)(3), an acceptable brands list will be established for the following equipment for the Department of Sanitation:

- A. Collection Truck Bodies
- B. Collection Truck Cab Chassis C. Major Component Parts (Engine, Transmission, etc.)

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Bid Document Deposit - \$35.00 per set. Company check or Money order only. No cash accepted. Late bids will not be accepted. Department of Design and Construction, 30-30 Thomson Avenue, 1st Floor, Long Island City, NY 11101. Ben Perrone (718) 391-2200; Fax: (718) 391-2615.

🖝 a16

#### FINANCE

AWARDS

Services (Other Than Human Services) BUSINESS AND REAL ESTATE TAX IRS MEF DOCUMENT AND PAYMENT RETRIEVAL AND **REPORTING** – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 83613B0007 – AMT: \$970,000.00 – TO: Fast Enterprises, LLC, 6400 S Fiddler's Green Circle, Greenwood Village, CO

🖝 a16

### FIRE

#### ■ SOLICITATIONS

Goods

NEGATIVE FORKLIFT – Sole Source – Available only from a single source - PIN# 20140C00594 – DUE 08-30-13 AT 5:00 P.M. – Negative Forklift, Model: W4.3m2,150-h2 35/12 Lopro Tm: Manufactured By: Wiggins Lift Co., Inc., to be used to remove boats from the water and place them in specialty racks as needed, for storage and/or repair.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Fire Department, 9 MetroTech Center, Room 5S-12K, Brooklyn, NY 11201. Aurea Otero (718) 999-1334; Fax: (718) 999-0698; oteroal@fdny.nyc.gov

a14-20

#### **HEALTH AND HOSPITALS** CORPORATION

The New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation The New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation is regularly soliciting bids for supplies and equipment at its Central Purchasing Offices, 346 Broadway, New York City, Room 516, for its Hospitals and Diagnostic and Treatment Centers. All interested parties are welcome to review the bids that are posted in Room 516 weekdays between 9:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. For information regarding bids and the bidding process, please call (212) 442-4018.

j1-d31

#### **HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE**

AGENCY CHIEF CONTRACTING OFFICER AWARDS

Services (Other Than Human Services)

MEDIA BUYER - Intergovernmental Purchase - Judgment required in evaluating proposals - PIN# 13PC032501R0X00 – AMT: \$7,000,000.00 – TO: OPAD Media Solutions, LLC D/B/A HN Media and Marketing, 275 Madison Avenue, Suite 2200, New York, NY 10016

DRONX NURSE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP –
 Negotiated Acquisition – Judgment required in evaluating proposals - PIN# 14FN001101R0X00 – AMT: \$1,942,400.00 – TO: Visiting Nurse Service of New York, 107 East 70th Street, New York, NY 10021.

🖝 a16

#### HOUSING AUTHORITY

SOLICITATIONS

BOILER WELDING AND REPAIRS - Competitive Sealed Bids – DUE 09-19-13 – RFQ# 59818 - Various Development - Manhattan Due at

10.25 A

# MUNICIPAL SUPPLY SERVICES

#### AWARDS

WHEEL LOADERS (STATEWIDE) - DOT -Intergovernmental Purchase - PIN# 8571400027 -

# Staten Island Property Clerk - 1 Edgewater Plaza, Staten Island, NY 10301, (718) 876-8484.

j1-d31

# PROCUREMENT

"Compete To Win" More Contracts! Thanks to a new City initiative - "Compete to Win" - the NYC Department of Small Business Services offers a new set of FREE services to help create more opportunities for minority and women-owned businesses to compete, connect and grow their business with the City. With NYC Construction Loan, Technical Assistance, NYC Construction Mentorship, Bond Readiness, and NYC Teaming services, the City will be able to help even more small businesses than before.

Win More Contracts at nyc.gov/competetowin

"The City of New York is committed to achieving excellence in the design and construction of its capital program, and building on the tradition of innovation in architecture and engineering that has contributed to the City's prestige as a global destination. The contracting opportunities for construction/construction services and construction-related services that appear

Applications for consideration of equipment products for inclusion on the acceptable brands list are available from: Mr. Edward Andersen, Procurement Analyst, Department of Citywide Administrative Services, Office of Citywide Procurement, 1 Centre Street, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10007. (212) 669-8509.

i2-d31

#### **DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION**

#### CONTRACTS

■ SOLICITATIONS

Construction / Construction Services

#### **RECONSTRUCTION OF MYRTLE AVENUE FROM** HALL STREET TO EMERSON PLACE, BROOKLYN -

Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 85013B0118 – DUE 09-11-13 AT 11:00 A.M. - PROJECT NO .: HWPLZ001K/ DDC PIN: 8502013HW0018C. Experience Requirements. Apprenticeship participation requirements apply to this contract. Bid documents are available at: http://www.nyc.gov/buildnyc

This bid solicitation includes M/WBE participation goal(s). For the M/WBE goals, please visit our website at www.nyc.gov/buildnyc see "Bid Opportunities." To find out more about M/WBE certification visit www.nyc.gov/getcertified or call the DSBS certification helpline at (212) 513-6311. Vendor Source ID#: 84977.

RFQ# 59819 - Various Development - Queens Due at 10:30 A.M. RFQ# 59820 - Various Development - Staten Island Due at 10:35 A.M.

Interested firms may obtain a copy and submit it on NYCHA's website: Doing Business with NYCHA. Http://www.nyc.gov/html/nycha/html/business.shtml. Vendors are instructed to access the "Register Here" line for "New Vendor;" if you have supplied goods or services to NYCHA in the past and you have your log-in credentials, click the "Log into iSupplier" link under "Existing Upon access, reference applicable RFQ number per solicitation.

Vendor electing to submit a non-electronic bid (paper document) will be subject to a \$25.00 non-refundable fee; payable to NYCHA by USPS-Money Order/Certified Check only for each set of RFQ documents requested. Remit payment to NYCHA Finance Department at 90 Church Street, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10007; obtain receipt and present it to 6th Floor, Supply Management Dept., Procurement Group. A bid package will be generated at time of request.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Housing Authority, 90 Church Street, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10007. Erneste Pierre-Louis (212) 306-3609; Fax: (212) 306-5109; Erneste.Pierre-Louis@nycha.nyc.gov

Construction / Construction Services

**RESTORATION TO DAMAGED PLAY AREA SAFETY** SURFACING DUE TO HURRICANE SANDY AT RED HOOK EAST - PLAY AREAS 8-12 - Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# GD1319972 - DUE 09-09-13 AT 10:00 A.M. -Bid documents are available Monday through Friday, 9:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M., for a \$25.00 fee in the form of a money order or certified check made payable to NYCHA. Documents can also be obtained by registering with I-supplier and downloading documents.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above.

Housing Authority, 90 Church Street, New York, NY 10007. Vaughn Banks (212) 306-6727; Fax: (212) 306-5152; vaughn.banks@nycha.nyc.gov

🖝 a16

EXTERIOR COMPACTOR REPLACEMENT AT BEACH 41ST STREET/BEACH CHANNEL DRIVE-EDENWALD-TWIN PARKS WEST (SITE 1 AND 2) - Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# GD1300398 - DUE 09-09-13 AT 10:30 A.M. – Bid documents are available Monday through Friday, 9:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M., for a \$25.00 fee in the form of a money order or certified check made payable to NYCHA. Documents can also be obtained by registering with I-supplier and downloading documents.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Housing Authority, 90 Church Street, New York, NY 10007.

Vaughn Banks (212) 306-6727; Fax: (212) 306-5152; vaughn.banks@nycha.nyc.gov

#### 🖝 a16

#### PARKS AND RECREATION

#### **SOLICITATIONS**

#### Goods & Services

TRANSFER PARKS' ARCHIVED RECORDS CURRENTLY STORED AT CITISTORAGE TO THE NEW CONTRACT VENDOR - Sole Source - Available only from a single source - PIN# 84614S0001 - DUE 08-29-13 AT 5:00 P.M. - Department of Parks and Recreation intends to enter into sole source negotiations with Citistorage, LLC, to transfer Parks' archived records currently stored at Citistorage to the new contract vendor.

Any firm which believes it can also provide these services is invited to indicate so, by letter. Vendors are encouraged to join the City Bidders list by filling out the "NYC-FMS' Vendor Enrollment Application available on-line at "NYC.gov/selltonyc" and in hard copy by calling the Vendor Enrollment Center at (212) 857-1680.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Parks and Recreation, 24 West 61st Street, 3rd Floor, NY, NY 10023. Lisa Tellason (212) 830-7979; Fax: (212) 849-6450; lisa.tellas on @parks.nyc.gov

a13-19

#### **CENTRAL PARK MOBILE VENDING LOCATIONS -**Public Bid - PIN# CWB2014A DPR - DUE 09-16-13 AT 11:00 A.M. - Sale of Food from mobile food units at various locations at Central Park, Manhattan.

Hard copies of the RFB can be obtained, at no cost, commencing on Wednesday, August 7, 2013 through Monday, September 16, 2013 between the hours of 9:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., excluding weekends and holidays, at the Revenue Division of the New York City Department of Parks and Recreation, which is located at 830 Fifth Avenue, Room 407, New York, NY 10065. All bids submitted in response to this RFB must be submitted no later than Monday, September 16, 2013 at 11:00 A.M.

The RFB is also available for download, commencing on Wednesday, August 7, 2013 through Monday, September 16, 2013, on Park's website. To download the RFB, visit www.nyc.gov/parks/businessopportunities, click on the link for "Concessions Opportunities at Parks" and, after logging in, click on the "download" link that appears adjacent to the RFB's description.

#### SANITATION

#### AGENCY CHIEF CONTRACTING OFFICER AWARDS

Services (Other Than Human Services) **NEGOTIATED ACQUISITION EXTENSION** – Negotiated Acquisition - PIN# 82703P0001CNVN001 -AMT: \$14,000,000.00 - TO: Grey Global Group Inc., Third Avenue, NY, NY 10017. The Department of Sanitation intends to enter into negotiations to extend a current contract through a negotiated acquisition. The Department of Sanitation has determined that there is a compelling need to extend a contract for professional services beyond the cumulative 12-month limit to Grey Global Group Inc. The vendor has special expertise and extensive acquired knowledge developed over the contract term and via numerous projects. Pursuant to the original contract, this subject expertise and knowledge are required to support the Department's efforts to fulfill its operational goals via advertising and promotional services with the capability of doing targeted outreach and education. This Negotiated Acquisition Extension will be for a two-year period which will allow for the continuity of services until a replacement Request for Proposals is completed and awarded.

The vendor has special expertise and acquired knowledge.

a12-16

(3)

# **AGENCY RULES**

### BUILDINGS

NOTICE

#### NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF RULE

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN**, pursuant to the authority vested in the Commissioner of Buildings by Section 643 of the New York City Charter and in accordance with Section 1043 of the Charter, and Sections 27-3015(a)(4) and 28-401.14, 28-402.2, 28-404.3, BC 3310.9 and BC 3314.4 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York, as well as Section 9-01 of Title 1 of the Rules of the City of New York, that the Department of Buildings hereby adopts the amendments to Section 104-06 of Subchapter D of Chapter 100 and Section 3314-01 of Chapter 3300 and the addition of new Section 105-03 of Subchapter E of Chapter 100 of Title 1 of the Rules of the City of New York, regarding course requirements for construction trades.

This rule was first published on March 22, 2013 and a public hearing thereon was held on April 26, 2013.

Dated:	August 9, 2013	/s/
	New York, New York	Robert D. LiMandri
		Commissioner

#### **Statement of Basis and Purpose**

The following amendments to section 104-06 and section 3314-01 and new section 105-03 of Title 1 of the Rules of the City of New York are adopted pursuant to the authority of the Commissioner of Buildings under Sections 643 and 1043(a) of the New York City Charter.

A number of provisions of the Administrative Code of the City of New York and Title 1 of the Rules of the City of New York require that individuals in the construction trades (identified below) take Department-approved courses as part of trade license qualification, license renewal and worker training:

- Concrete Safety Manager- Building Code ("BC") 3310.9 (qualification) of the NYC Administrative Code ("Admin Code"); Section 104-06 of Title 1 of the Rules of the City of New York ("RCNY") (continuing education) Hoist Machine Operator- 1 RCNY 104-09
- (qualification) and 1 RCNY 104-06 (continuing education)
- Site Safety Manager- Admin Code 28-402.2 (qualification) and 1 RCNY 104-06 (continuing education)

where they are more appropriately placed. Additionally, the date for Electricians to complete their continuing education

requirements is being extended to give them more time to comply with the new continuing education requirements of this rule. Section 104-06 is also amended to allow for the acceptance of some types of course credit for classes completed by electricians in other jurisdictions.

The Department amends section 3314-01, regarding mastclimbing work platforms, changing the required period for training providers to retain records of course attendees from six years to seven years. This change makes the rule consistent with the record retention requirements for course providers in the new section 105-03.

"Shall" and "must" denote mandatory requirements and may be used interchangeably in the rules of this department, unless otherwise specified or unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.

New matter is underlined; matter [in brackets] is deleted.

Section 1. Paragraph 3 of subdivision b of section 104-06 of subchapter D of chapter 100 of title 1 of the rules of the City of New York is amended to read as follows:

- Electrician (Master/Special). Beginning [January] July 1, [2012] 2014, during the one (1) year immediately prior to renewal, the licensee [shall] must have successfully completed a course approved by the Department of at least eight (8) hours, at least four (4) hours of which [shall] <u>must</u> focus on the New York City Electrical Code and other requirements pursuant to section 105-03 of subchapter E of this chapter. The Department will accept for each license year up to four (4) credit hours earned from an electrical continuing education course offered in another jurisdiction as part of a licensed electrician renewal process in that jurisdiction, provided that the course is at least eight (8) credit hours per license year in that jurisdiction, the credits were earned during the three (3) years immediately prior to renewal and:
  - the jurisdiction follows the National Electrical Code/NFPA 70; <u>(i)</u>
  - the course provider is a certified provider within that jurisdiction; and <u>(ii)</u>
  - the course is taught by an instructor with (iii) experience in the electrical field who is certified as an electrical course provider in jurisdictions following the National Electrical Code/NFPA 70.

Credit hours earned in another jurisdiction will not count toward the at least four (4) hours that must focus on the New York City Electrical Code and other new month of the second requirements pursuant to section 105-03.

§ 2. Subdivision c of section 104-06 of subchapter D of chapter 100 of title 1 of the rules of the City of New York is amended to read as follows:

(c) [Course providers and content. Course providers seeking the Department's approval of courses shall submit written proposals that include the following:

- (1) $Identification \ of \ the \ type(s) \ and \ class(es) \ of$ licensees for which the proposed course(s) will be taught: (2)
  - A proposed curriculum appropriate for the type(s) and class(es) of licensees to which the course(s) will be taught. No more than four (4) hours of any curriculum shall consist of course materials or credits to be applied to multiple license types. This provision shall not apply to Master and Special Electricians. Except for the curriculum for filing representatives, which shall not include the requirements of subparagraphs (vii) and (viii) of this paragraph, all curricula shall include but not be limited to:
    - Business practices; Relevant building code provisions, rules, (i) (ii) and policy and procedure notices enacted or promulgated by the Department; Department of Environmental Protection
    - (iii) water rules for Master Fire Suppression Piping Contractor and Master Plumber courses;
    - Occupational Safety and Health (iv)Standards for the Construction Industry for Site Safety Manager and Site Safety
    - Coordinator courses; For Master Electricians, Special Electricians, Master Fire Suppression (v) Piping Contractors and Master Plumbers, relevant New York City Fire Department code provisions, rules and policies, and relevant utility regulations;
    - Relevant Department of Buildings' filing (vi) and inspection requirements;

(vii) Safety/hazardous materials;

There will be a recommended bidder meeting on Monday, August 26, 2013 at 11:00 A.M. We will be meeting at The Arsenal, 830 Fifth Avenue, Gallery (third floor), New York, New York 10065. The Arsenal is located inside Central Park at Fifth Avenue and East 64th Street, Manhattan. If you are considering responding to this RFB, please make every effort to attend this recommended meeting.

For more information or to request to receive a copy of the RFB by mail, prospective bidders may contact Glenn Kaalund, Project Manager, at (212) 360-1397 or via email at glenn.kaalund@parks.nyc.gov

#### TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE FOR THE DEAF (TDD) 212-504-4115

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Parks and Recreation, The Arsenal, 830 Fifth Avenue, Gallery, New York, NY 10065. Glenn Kaalund (212) 360-1397; Fax: (212) 360-3434; glenn.kaalund@parks.nyc.gov

a7-20

•	Site Safety Coordinator- Admin Code 28-403.2		(viii) New technology;
	(qualification) and 1 RCNY 104-06 (continuing education)		(ix) Corruption prevention standards; and
•	Rigger- Admin Code 28-404.3 and 1 RCNY 104-06		(x) Other subjects identified by the
	(continuing education)		Commissioner.
•	Filing Representative- Admin Code 28-416.3 (qualification) and 1 RCNY 104-06 (continuing	(3)	A schedule detailing the proposed course cost(s) to
	education) and 1 nonv1 104-00 (continuing		individuals and/or groups wishing to enroll;
•	Construction Superintendent- 1 RCNY 104-06 (continuing education)	(4)	A listing of proposed course availability, including a schedule of their times and locations;
•	Electrician- Admin Code 27-3015(a)(4) and 1 RCNY	(5)	A detailed statement of the proposed provider's
-	104-06 (continuing education)		qualifications, including but not limited to
•	Master Plumber- 1 RCNY 104-06 (continuing		instruction staff names and qualifications, other
	education)		jurisdictions in which the provider has been
•	Master Fire Suppression Piping Contractor- 1		approved to provide continuing education or other
	RCNY 104-06 (continuing education) Supported Scaffold Worker- BC 3314.4 (training)		courses (if any), the composition of its governing
	Suspended Scaffold Supervisor- 1 RCNY 9-01		authority, identification of its administrative
•	(training)		resources (Physical and human), certification that
•	Suspended Scaffold User- 1 RCNY 9-03 (training)		its facilities and equipment are adequate to deliver
•	Mast-Climbing work platform- BC 3314-01 (training)		
			the training program, and documentation of
	he new section 105-03 outlines the requirements of		financial viability;
	epartment-approved courses so that course providers are ware of the process and conditions for approval and	(6)	A detailed statement of the proposed provider's procedures for confirming the identity and
	evocation of the approval. Qualified course providers are		attendance of individuals taking any course(s),
	quired to submit an application for Department approval of		including logs reflecting those in attendance at
	e course they wish to provide. Once the course is approved,		different times during the course, and for the
	e course providers must comply with the rule requirements		issuance of a fraud-resistant document
	nd issue completion cards or certificates of completion to		
at	tendees who have completed the approved courses.		demonstrating that a licensee attended the
T	he Department amends section 104-06, regarding licensee		course(s);
	intinuing education requirements, by moving the course	(7)	A commitment to generate and retain for five $(5)$
	ntent and approval requirements to the new section 105-03,		years records of the course(s) offered, including
			attendance logs for each session of each course and

ing attendance logs for each session of each course and course evaluations by the attendees; and

Such other items as the Commissioner may deem (8) appropriate and necessary.] Departmentapproved courses. The Department will approve continuing education courses pursuant to the requirements of section 105-03 of subchapter E of this chapter.

§ 3. Subdivisions d and e of section 104-06 of subchapter D of chapter 100 of title 1 of the rules of the City of New York are REPEALED.

 4. Subchapter E of Chapter 100 of Title 1 of the Rules of the City of New York is amended by adding a new Section 105-03 to read as follows:

#### §105-03 Department-Approved Courses.

- <u>(a)</u> Scope. This section outlines the requirements for Department-approved courses required by the Administrative Code and Department rules for training, license qualification and licensee continuing education. Unless otherwise authorized under the Administrative Code or Department rules, only Department-approved courses may be offered to fulfill Department course requirements.
- <u>(b)</u> Course Provider Application Process.

(1)

The course provider applicant must submit:

> (i) an application form provided by the Department; and

(ii) proof that the applicant has met the requirements of paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of this section. Prior to the date provided in that paragraph, an applicant that does not meet the requirements of that paragraph must submit upon application all documentation necessary for the department to determine whether the course would meet all the requirements of this section.

- A listing of the providers of the approved courses will be available through the Department's website. Incomplete or (2)inaccurate applications will be rejected.
- (c) Approved Courses.
  - (1)Course Requirements.
    - <u>(i)</u> All courses must comply with the Department's course curricula published on its website, which lists the relevant citations for statutory or other requirements listed in this paragraph.
    - (ii) No more than four (4) hours of any curriculum may consist of course materials or credits to be applied to multiple license types.

Exception: Subparagraph (ii) does not apply to course curricula for Master and Special Electrician, Master Plumber and Master Fire Suppression Piping Contractor.

- <u>All curricula must include the</u> (iii) following information as applicable to the relevant construction trade:
  - <u>Business practices;</u> <u>Relevant building code</u> (A) (B) provisions, rules, and policy and procedure notices enacted or promulgated by the Department; <u>(C)</u> Administrative code provisions,
  - rules and policy and procedure notices enacted or promulgated by any other city agency; <u>(D)</u> Overview of Occupational
  - Safety and Health Standar

- three (3) business days prior to it being offered. All information on the course provider's website, including the location of courses and the courses taught, must be  $% \left( {{{\rm{and}}} \left( {{{\rm{must}}} \left( {{{\rm{must}}} \right.} \right)} \right)$ current.
- <u>(ii)</u> The course provider must notify the Department of any changes to the course within fourteen (14) days of such change.
- (3) Course Review. At the end of each course, the instructor(s) must conduct a review of the materials taught. The Department may require that a hands-on or written performance evaluation be given to attendees.
- (4) Course Instructor(s). Course providers must require that the course instructor(s) demonstrate that he or she is credentialed or trained in instructional methods and learning processes. The instructor(s) must also successfully demonstrate to the course provider his or her ability to solve or resolve problems relating to the subject matter by possession of a recognized degree, certificate, licensure or professional standing, or by extensive knowledge, training, and experience, in the subject matter being taught. To the extent that the course instructor(s) holds, or has held, a trade license issued by the Department, it must be in good standing and not be surrendered to, suspended by or revoked by the Department.
  - For Supported Scaffold, (i) Suspended Scaffold and Mast-<u>Climber training courses, the</u>  $\underline{instructor(s)} \ \underline{must} \ \underline{also} \ \underline{be}$ authorized by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration ("OSHA") as a trainer(s) for its Construction and Outreach Program.
  - (ii) For Hoist Machine Operator  $\underline{courses}$ , the  $\underline{instructor(s)}$  must also hold a valid New York City Hoist Machine Operator's license or hold a national certification for crane operation.
  - <u>(iii)</u> For Master and Special Electrician courses, the  $\underline{instructor(s)\ must\ demonstrate}$ credentials or training in instructional methods and learning processes through licensure or certification, including but not limited to, certification as an electrical course provider in jurisdictions following the National Electrical Code/NFPA 70.
- (5)Course Facilities. The course facilities must:
  - <u>(i)</u> Have sufficient room to accommodate all expected attendees and the equipment needed to perform hands-on exercises where required as part of the course;
  - Make provisions for the (ii) presentation of training material in all media types (computer, projectors, video/ DVD players, etc); and
  - Comply with all applicable laws, <u>(iii)</u> rules and regulations relating to occupancy, zoning, egress, fire detection, fire suppression, light, ventilation, cleanliness, sanitary facilities, emergency notification and evacuation

- credit hours completed; and <u>(F)</u> The signature of the course administrator.
- For qualification and continuing education courses, the course <u>(ii)</u> provider must issue a certificate of completion to the attendees upon course completion. Such certificate must contain the following information: The name of the person to (A)
  - <u>(B)</u>
  - The name and address of the issuing organization; The date of issuance; (<u>C</u>) (<u>D</u>)
  - An indication of the type of course and the number of credit hours completed; and
  - The signature of the course administrator. <u>(E)</u>
- <u>The course provider must</u> <u>maintain a record of all the</u> <u>(iii)</u> names of course attendees and the course they completed for a period of seven (7) years from the date of completion. The course provider must make these records available to the Department upon request.
- Department Observation and Evaluation. The Department may observe any Department-approved course without prior notification to the course provider. The Department may evaluate courses tought bu course providers through oudit <u>(8)</u> taught by course providers through audit or other means at such intervals as it deems necessary and may require additional information as it deems necessary.
- **Course Provider Requirements**

<u>(d)</u>

- <u>(1)</u> The course provider must be a sole proprietorship, a corporate officer of a course provider corporation, a partner of a course provider partnership, an educational institution, a governmental agency or authority, a trade union, or a trade association, provided that a governmental agency or authority need not comply with paragraph (2) of this subdivision.
- Beginning on August 31, 2014, the course provider must provide proof that it is: <u>(2)</u>
  - approved by the New York State Department of Education, such <u>(i)</u> as through a registered New York State Department of Labor vocational, trade or apprenticeship program;
  - <u>(ii)</u> licensed as an educational institution by the New York State Department of Education;
  - accredited by an accrediting organization recognized by the United States Department of <u>(iii)</u> Education or the Council for Higher Education Accreditation;
  - certified by an organization accredited by the American National Standards Institute (ANSI) as a Standards Developing Organization with publiched standards for (iv)published standards for continuing education and training.

<u>Upon a determination of good cause,</u> including but not limited to the absence of approved courses needed to meet a Department requirement, the Commissioner may extend the time to meet the requirements of this paragraph beyond August 31, 2014.

For alternative Mast-Climbing work platform training course provider requirements to those listed in (d)(2), herein, see section 3314-01(m).

Course providers must continuously

<u>(3)</u>

<u>(e)</u>

(2)

- ("OSHS") for the Construction Industry;
- Relevant Department of <u>(E)</u> Buildings filing and inspection requirements;
- Safety/hazardous materials; <u>(F)</u>
- (G)
- <u>New technology;</u> <u>Corruption prevention</u> (H)
- standards; and Other subjects identified by the (I) Commissioner.
- All courses must reflect any (iv) changes in the Department's published course curricula or any applicable laws, rules and regulations within ninety (90) days.
- (2) Notification of Approved Courses.
  - The course provider must have (i) a website and must publish course schedules on its website, including dates, times, and locations, and otherwise make all course schedules available in writing to the Department upon request. The course provider must also notify the Department of a scheduled course at least

#### procedures.

Attendance Record. The course provider must have in place fraud- resistant procedures for confirming the identity and attendance of individuals taking any course(s), including logs reflecting those in attendance at different times during the course, and be able to produce the logs and any other documentation demonstrating that an attendee attended the course(s).

#### (7)Course Completion.

<u>(6)</u>

- For training courses, the course (i) provider must issue a walletsize identification card to attendees upon course  $\underline{completion.\ Such\ card\ must}$ contain the following information: The name of the person to (A)
  - whom it was issued; <u>(B)</u> A photograph of the person to
  - whom it was issued; The name and address of the <u>(C)</u> issuing organization;
  - (D)
  - The date of issuance; An indication of the type of training and the number of  $(\overline{E})$

license, accreditation or certification to the Department upon request. The course provider must immediately notify the Department of any lapse or expiration of its approval, license, accreditation or certification.

maintain the qualifications required by paragraphs (1) and (2) of this subdivision

and must provide a copy of such approval,

- The individual course provider, the <u>(4)</u> principals or partners of the course provider corporation or partnership and all course instructors must comply with all applicable Federal, State and local laws, rules and regulations.
- (5) The course provider must notify the Department of any changes to the course provider's name within fourteen (14) days of such change.
- Suspension and Revocation of Approval
- Following notice and an opportunity to be heard, the Department may suspend or revoke approval of a course provider's (1)courses based on the failure to comply with a Department requirement. However, when the public safety may be imminently jeopardized, the Commissioner may, pending an opportunity to be heard and Department determination, suspend approval for a period not exceeding thirty (30) days.
  - The basis for the suspension or revocation of a course approval may form the basis for the suspension or revocation of any or

all of that course provider's approved courses.

(3)The Department will post on its website that the approval of a course has been suspended or revoked.

(f) Notwithstanding the forgoing, the Department may act as a provider, or the sole provider, of any course to fulfill a Department course requirement. A listing of available Department courses will be posted on the Department's website.

§ 5. Paragraph 6 of subdivision m of section 3314-01 of chapter 330 of title 1 of the rules of the City of New York is amended to read as follows:

> (6) Records. The training provider of training (b) Records. The training provider of training courses required by paragraphs (1) or (2) of this subdivision (m) shall maintain records of all who attended the course(s) for a period of not less than [six (6)] seven (7) years. Such records shall be made available to the department upon request. 🖝 a16

#### **CONSUMER AFFAIRS**

#### NOTICE

#### NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Subject:	Opportunity to comment on proposed amendments to rules regarding price signage at locations selling petroleum products.
Date/Time:	September 16, 2013 at 10:00 A.M.
Location:	Department of Consumer Affairs 66 John Street, 11th floor Hearing Room New York, NY 10038
Contact:	Fran Freedman Deputy Commissioner for External Affairs Department of Consumer Affairs 42 Broadway, 8th Floor New York, N.Y. 10004 (212) 487-4407

#### **Proposed Rule Amendment**

In accordance with the authority vested in the Commissioner of the Department of Consumer Affairs (the "Department") by section 2203 of the New York City Charter and section 20-675 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York and in accordance with the requirements of Section 1043 of the New York City Charter, the Department intends to amend rules regarding price signage that must be posted by businesses selling petroleum products.

#### Instructions

- Written comments regarding this amendment may be sent to Fran Freedman by mail or electronically through NYC RULES www.nyc.gov/nycrules by September 16, 2013.
- Individuals who request that a sign language interpreter or other form of reasonable accommodation for a disability be provided are asked to notify the Office of the Commissioner at the above address by September 6, 2013.
- Written comments and a summary of oral comments received at the hearing will be available for public inspection, within a reasonable time after P.M. at the office of Ricky Wong, 42 Broadway, 8th Floor, New York, New York 10004.

#### Statement of Basis and Purpose of Proposed Rule

The City Council enacted Local Law 9 of 2013 amending section 20-672 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York to require that all gas stations post road signs displaying the total selling price of gasoline or diesel motor fuel. The law also requires that, where the total selling price for purchases made with cash is less than for purchases made with another form of payment, such as debit or credit card, the road signs disclose the total selling price for cash, debit card and credit purchases. The proposed rule amends 6 RCNY 4-63(b) to implement the requirements of Local Law 9.

The proposed rule amends 6 RCNY 4-63(b)(1) to require gas stations to post a road sign not less than 60 inches wide and 36 inches high advertising the price of the petroleum products for sale. The current rule does not require such a sign, but only sets forth the required content of a sign if the gas station chooses to advertise the petroleum product for sale.

osed rule adds a new subparagraph (iv) to 6 RCN Y 4-63(b)(2) to require that, when the price of the petroleum product is less for a cash purchase than other forms of purchase, the mandated road sign and all other curb signs advertising the sale of gasoline and diesel motor fuel must display the total selling price per gallon with cash, debit card, credit card or other form of payment for each grade of the petroleum product offered for sale.

price per gallon or used to advertise "savings," "discounts," or terms of like import, of petroleum products, including gasoline and diesel motor fuel, other than that used on a dispensing device, shall have a maximum size including the size of any frame, of 3 feet by 4 feet.] <u>Every location at which</u> gasoline or diesel motor fuel is sold or offered for sale must maintain a sign, poster or placard clearly visible to drivers of approaching motor vehicles with dimensions not less than 60 inches in width by 36 inches in height.

(2) There shall be clearly displayed on [such] every sign, poster or [other display] placard <u>used to display or refer to</u> the price per gallon or used to advertise petroleum products, including gasoline and diesel motor fuel, other than that used on a dispensing device:

> (i) On the upper portion of the sign, the name, trade name, brand, mark or symbol, and grade or quality classification of such product, or, if such products are sold without identification, such sign, placard or other display shall refer clearly to such products as unbranded;

(ii) the total selling price per unit of measure at which such product is customarily sold at retail which for gasoline or diesel motor fuel shall be by gallon; and

 $(\rm iii)$  in close proximity to the total selling price, the legend "Includes All Taxes."

(iv) when the total selling price of purchases made with cash is less than the total selling price for purchases made with credit card, debit card or other form of non-cash payment, the following words referring to method of payment listed in the following order from left to right: "Cash", "Debit," "Credit," "Other." Each grade of the petroleum product must be listed on a separate line. Following the grade name, from left to right, each line must list the applicable price per method of payment beneath the corresponding method of payment listed, "Cash," "Debit," "Credit" or "Other."

For Example:

	Cash	Debit	Credit	Other
Grade 1	\$	\$	\$	\$
Grade 2	\$	\$	\$	\$
Grade 3	\$	\$	\$	\$

(3) The total number of signs, posters and placards used to advertise "savings," "discounts," or selling prices of gasoline and diesel motor fuel shall not exceed the number of vehicular traffic streets upon which the service station faces. For the purpose of this section, signs used on dispensing devices shall not be included in the number of signs permitted to be displayed and a sandwich or "A" sign, placard or poster shall be considered one sign.

(4) Any sign, poster or placard shall be located within the building line of the service station

(5) Letters and numbers on such signs shall conform to the following:

> (i) All numbers referring to price shall be the same height, width and thickness except that where a tenth of a cent number is used, that number must be at least one half the size of the number to which it relates.

(ii) [All letters shall be of a height, width and thickness that is no greater than the size of the largest number on the sign, poster or placard referring to price.] Type size cannot be less than 430 points.

(iii) Identification of the gasoline or diesel motor fuel offered for sale <u>and any non-numerical</u> language distinguishing the total cash selling price from the total credit card, debit card or other form of non-cash payment selling price shall be in letters and numbers not less than one-half of the height, width and thickness of the numbers referring to price.

#### DIVISION OF LEGAL COUNSEL 100 CHURCH STREET NEW YORK, NY 10007 212-788-1087

#### CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CHARTER §1043(d)

**RULE TITLE:** Content of Gas Station Signs

**REFERENCE NUMBER: 2013 RG 061** 

RULEMAKING AGENCY: Department of Consumer Affairs

I certify that this office has reviewed the above-referenced proposed rule as required by section 1043(d) of the New York City Charter, and that the above-referenced proposed rule:

- is drafted so as to accomplish the purpose of the authorizing provisions of law; (i)
- is not in conflict with other applicable rules; (ii)
- (iii) to the extent practicable and appropriate, is narrowly drawn to achieve its stated purpose; and
- (iv) to the extent practicable and appropriate, contains a statement of basis and purpose that provides a clear explanation of the rule and the requirements imposed by the rule.

/s/ STEVEN GOULDEN Acting Corporation Counsel

Date: August 9, 2013

NEW YORK CITY MAYOR'S OFFICE OF OPERATIONS 253 BROADWAY, 10th FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10007 212-788-1400

#### **CERTIFICATION / ANALYSIS** PURSUANT TO CHARTER SECTION 1043(d)

**RULE TITLE:** Content of Gas Station Signs

**REFERENCE NUMBER:** DCA-14

**RULEMAKING AGENCY:** Department of Consumer Affairs

I certify that this office has analyzed the proposed rule referenced above as required by Section 1043(d) of the New York City Charter, and that the proposed rule referenced above:

- (i) Is understandable and written in plain language for the discrete regulated community or communities;
- Minimizes compliance costs for the discrete regulated community or communities consistent (ii) with achieving the stated purpose of the rule; and
- (iii) Does not provide a cure period because the rule's authorizing statute does not provide a cure period.

<u>/s/ Ruby B. Choi</u> Mayor's Office of Operations

<u>8/9/2013</u> Date

#### **CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES**

MUNICIPAL SUPPLY SERVICES **NOTICE** 

3087218

1.0

#4

#### **OFFICIAL FUEL PRICE SCHEDULE NO. 7137** FUEL OIL AND KEROSENE

CONTRACT	ITEM	FUEL/OIL		VENDOR	CHANGE	PRICE
NO.	NO.	TYPE		VERIDOR	CHEROL	EFF. 8/12/2013
3187251	11.0	#1DULS >=80%	CITY WIDE BY TW	SPRAGUE ENERGY CORP.	0667 GAL.	3.8395 GAL.
3187251	12.0	#1DULS B100 <=209	% CITY WIDE BY TW	SPRAGUE ENERGY CORP.	0667 GAL.	5.1053 GAL.
3187251	13.0	#1DULS >=80%	P/U	SPRAGUE ENERGY CORP.	0667 GAL.	3.7552 GAL.
3187251	14.0	#1DULS B100 <= 20%	5 P/U	SPRAGUE ENERGY CORP.	0667 GAL.	5.0209 GAL.
3187249	1.0	#2DULS	CITY WIDE BY TW	CASTLE OIL CORPORATION	0592 GAL.	3.1536 GAL.
3187249	2.0	#2DULS	P/U	CASTLE OIL CORPORATION	0592 GAL.	3.1121 GAL.
3187249	3.0	#2DULS	CITY WIDE BY TW	CASTLE OIL CORPORATION	0592 GAL.	3.1691 GAL.
3187249	4.0	#2DULS	P/U	CASTLE OIL CORPORATION	0592 GAL.	3.1321 GAL.
3187249	7.0	#2DULS >=80%	CITY WIDE BY TW	CASTLE OIL CORPORATION	0592 GAL.	3.1614 GAL.
3187249	8.0	#2DULS B100 <=20%	5 CITY WIDE BY TW	CASTLE OIL CORPORATION	0592 GAL.	3.2986 GAL.
3187249	9.0	#2DULS >=80%	P/U	CASTLE OIL CORPORATION	0592 GAL.	3.1221 GAL.
3187249	10.0	#2DULS B100 <=20%	5 P/U	CASTLE OIL CORPORATION	0592 GAL.	3.2556 GAL.
3387022	15.1	#2DULS	BARGE MTF III & ST.	SPRAGUE ENERGY CORP.	0592 GAL.	3.2495 GAL.
			GEORGE & WI			
3387090	1.1	JETA	FLOYD BENNETT	SPRAGUE ENERGY CORP.	0335 GAL.	3.6869 GAL.
3387042	1.0	#2B5	CITY WIDE BY TW	CASTLE OIL CORPORATION	0592 GAL.	3.1164 GAL.
3387042	2.0	#4B5	CITY WIDE BY TW	CASTLE OIL CORPORATION	0317 GAL.	2.8301 GAL.
3387042	3.0	#6B5	CITY WIDE BY TW	CASTLE OIL CORPORATION	0019 GAL.	2.5691 GAL.
3387042	4.0	B100 <=20%	CITY WIDE BY TW	CASTLE OIL CORPORATION	0592 GAL.	3.7200 GAL.
3387042	5.0	#2(ULSH) >=80%	CITY WIDE BY TW	CASTLE OIL CORPORATION	0592 GAL.	3.0847 GAL.
NOTE:						
3187249	#2DULS		CITY WIDE BY TW	CASTLE OIL CORPORATION	0592 GAL.	3.1682 GAL.
		& 5% ITEM 8.0				a 4000 G 17
3187249	#2DULS		CITY WIDE BY TW	CASTLE OIL CORPORATION	0592 GAL.	3.1888 GAL.
		& 20% ITEM 8.0				

The proposed rule amends subparagraph (ii) of section 4-63(b)(5) to require that the minimum type size used on the mandated road sign is at least 430 points to ensure that the price and other information can be read by motorists.

The proposed rule was not included in the Department of Consumer Affairs regulatory agenda because the rule was not anticipated at the time the regulatory agenda was created.

New matter is underlined; deleted matter is in brackets.

"Shall" and "must" denote mandatory requirements and may be used interchangeably in the rules of this department, unless otherwise specified or unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.

#### **Proposed Rule Amendment**

Section 1. Subdivision (b) of section 4-63 of subchapter E of Chapter 4 of Title 6 of the rules of the City of New York is amended to read as follows:

(b) Required curb sign and other [Signs] signs not located on dispensing equipment.

(1) [Any sign, poster or placard used to display or refer to the

Contract No. 3387094, Gasoline, expired June 30, 2013. If you have questions regarding the Gasoline Fuel Card, please contact Mahanth Joishy, <u>mjoishy@dcas.nyc.gov</u>, Fleet Department, (212) 386-0367 for assistance.

#### **OFFICIAL FUEL PRICE SCHEDULE NO. 7138** FUEL OIL, PRIME AND START

CONTRACT NO.	ITEM NO.	FUEL/( TYPE	DIL	VENDOR	CHANGE	PRICE EFF. 8/12/2013
3087225	1.0	#4	CITY WIDE BY TW	METRO FUEL OIL CORP.	0302 GAL.	3.2274 GAL.
3087225	2.0	#6	CITY WIDE BY TW	METRO FUEL OIL CORP.	+.0011 GAL.	2.9001 GAL.
3087154	1.0	ULSH	MANH	F & S PETROLEUM CORP	0592 GAL.	3.1739 GAL.
3087154	79.0	ULSH	BRONX	F & S PETROLEUM CORP	0592 GAL.	3.1739 GAL.
3087154	157.0	ULSH	BKLYN, QUEENS, SI	F & S PETROLEUM CORP	0592 GAL.	3.2539 GAL.
			OFFICIAL FUEL PRICE FUEL OIL ANI			
CONTRACT NO.	ITEM NO.	FUEL/( TYPE	DIL	VENDOR	CHANGE	PRICE EFF. 8/12/2013

CITY WIDE BY TW

PACIFIC ENERGY

-.0302 GAL. 3.1687 GAL.

<sup>🖝</sup> a16

#### FRIDAY, AUGUST 16, 2013

## THE CITY RECORD

242	1
-----	---

3087115	1.0	#6 ULSH	CITY WIDE BY TW MANH & BRONX		CIFIC ENE CIFIC ENE		+.0011 GAL. 2.9 0592 GAL. 2.9	9993 GAL.					
3087115	80.0	ULSH	BKLYN, QUEENS	, SI PAO	CIFIC ENE	RGY	0592 GAL. 3.	0045 GAL.	CO	MPTROLLEI	R		
			OFFICIAL FUEL	PRICE SCHE GASOLINE	EDULE NO	). 7140			NO	TICE			
CONTRACT NO. 3187093 3187093 3187093 3187093 3187093 3187093	<b>ITEM</b> <b>NO.</b> 2.0 4.0 1.0 3.0 6.0	FUEL/( TYPE PREM PREM U.L. U.L. E85		VE V SPF SPF V SPF SPF	RAGUE EN RAGUE EN RAGUE EN	ERGY CORP ERGY CORP ERGY CORP ERGY CORP	EI 0997 GAL. 3. 0997 GAL. 3. 0871 GAL. 2.	RICE FF. 8/12/2013 1329 GAL. 0538 GAL. 9773 GAL. 9012 GAL. 5867 GAL	PUR provi City Room perso the C	ICE OF ADVANCI SUANT TO THE S ided, notice is herel of New York, will b a 629, New York, N on or persons legall Comptroller by the els, as follows:	STATUTES IN S by given that th be ready to pay, VY 10007 on Aug ly entitled an an	UCH cas e Comptr at 1 Cent gust 29, 2 nount as o	es made and coller of the cre Street, 013 to the certified to
NOTE:	0.0	100					. 1.0101 Gill. 2.	soor and.	Dam	age Parcel No.	Block		Lo
OCP is processin Contract, #2012 after is it registe	1200361, fo ered.The cu	r an addit rrent cont	isition Extension wit ional two years. The ract expires August 7	Negotiated Ad 7, 2013 and we	equisition E e are diliger	Extension will ntly working o	have a new contra on the new contra	act number ct.	$     \begin{array}{c c}       103 \\       104 \\       105 \\       106 \\       111 \\       112     \end{array} $	-	15969 15969 15969 15969 1596 9 15969		5 5 5 5 4 4 4
contract we are	requesting	that your	quisition Extension w agency encumber fur ere is a contract laps	nds sufficient f	or 120 days	s of contract u			113 Acqu	ired in the proceed	15969 ling, entitled: BI	EACH 46	4 TH STREET
REMINDER FO			5: ving Report for all Ga	soline (E85-I	II. & PREM	(1) delivered by	y Tank Wagon to	DMSS/	prope	ect to any liens and erty. The amount a le specified date ab	dvanced shall cove.	of record ease to be	on such ar interest
			1 Centre St., 18th Flo			<u>i) uciivereu s</u>	Y Talik Wagon to	● a16			IN C. LIU ptroller		a15-2
CHANGES	IN PEF	SONN	EL				SWEENEY TARDANICO THOMPSON TURBIAK	SEAN P GUY ANN ROBERT J	56058 30114 30114 06606	\$56000.0000 \$70192.0000 \$72692.0000 \$94528.0000	INCREASE INCREASE INCREASE INCREASE	YES YES YES YES	05/19/13 05/19/13 05/19/13 05/19/13
			ICT ATTORNEY-MANHA PERIOD ENDING 07/05				WASZAK	JOHN	30114 ISTRICT	\$72692.0000 ATTORNEY-SPECIA	INCREASE L NARC	YES	05/19/13
NAME DIGIOVANNI EVANS	JAMES ISABEL	TITLE <u>NUM</u> J 56057 H 10209	SALARY \$36084.0000	ACTION APPOINTED APPOINTED	PROV YES YES	<u>EFF DATE</u> 06/16/13 06/17/13	<u>NAME</u> OLSEN	GREGG	FOR PE TITLE <u>NUM</u> 56058	RIOD ENDING 07/0 <u>SALARY</u> \$70000.0000	5/13 <u>ACTION</u> APPOINTED	PROV YES	<u>EFF DATE</u> 06/23/13
GANTSOUDES GILSON GOLDBERG GREENE	NICHOLAS LAURA JESSICA REBECCA	H 56057 B 56057 R 56057	\$36084.0000 \$36084.0000 \$43210.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES	06/16/13 06/23/13 06/18/13 06/16/13				FFICE OF THE MAYO RIOD ENDING 07/1			
SREENWALD SREENWALD INSINGA JEONE MCCOY OSTRAGER	ALEX SAMANTHA ALEXANDR MARIETTA ELIZABET JANE	M 56057 G 56057 C 56057 J 56057	\$36084.0000 \$36084.0000 \$37674.0000 \$36084.0000 \$50000.0000 \$50000.0000	RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	06/28/13 06/23/13 06/14/13 06/16/13 06/16/13 06/19/13	NAME CHOI COLAIZZI DANK DELISE GUY JENKINS	RUBY MARTINA ELIZABET S ALLISON CARLA C JENISE M	<u>NUM</u> 0527A 0527A 0527A 0527A 06405 0527A	SALARY \$78000.0000 \$5000.0000 \$55000.0000 \$48751.0000 \$55000.0000	ACTION INCREASE APPOINTED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED	PROV YES YES YES YES YES YES	EFF DATE 07/12/13 07/07/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13
PAMULA PENA PORRAS RODRIGUEZ WOO	ANUSHA YOHANNA CHRISTOP LAURA LAUREN		\$36084.0000 \$36084.0000 \$1.0000	RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES	06/14/13 06/16/13 06/23/13 06/17/13 06/17/13	PANAKAL THOMAS	DHIL DOM MARY	0668A 06405 BO	\$51000.0000 \$31263.0000 ARD OF ELECTION RIOD ENDING 07/1	APPOINTED DECEASED	YES YES	07/07/13 07/03/13
			X DISTRICT ATTORNE RIOD ENDING 07/05				NAME ALSTON	SYLVIA	TITLE <u>NUM</u> 94367	<u>SALARY</u> \$12.4900	ACTION APPOINTED	PROV YES	<u>EFF DATE</u> 07/07/13
NAME DALY LADD SCHWECHTER VICARIO	CHRISTIN TARA MELISSA MICHAEL	TITLE <u>NUM</u>	SALARY \$73800.0000 \$61500.0000 \$62250.0000	ACTION RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED	PROV YES YES YES YES	EFF DATE 06/16/13 06/16/13 06/16/13 06/16/13	ANDERSON ANDERSON FORTE GOLDFARB MCKINLEY ROBINS ROGERS	EDWIN H MARY ANN JOSEPH MATTHEW DWAIN JACQUELI CASEY L	94216 94232 94367 94210 94367 94367 94367	\$29621.0000 \$17.9200 \$11.9000 \$30088.0000 \$11.9000 \$11.9000 \$11.9000	RETIRED INCREASE APPOINTED INCREASE APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	06/30/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13
		FOR E		/13	DDOW		RON SANSONE-FIORE SHERMAN	DAVEY J LL LISA HEATH	94232 94216 94367	\$17.0700 \$32739.0000 \$11.9000	INCREASE INCREASE APPOINTED	YES YES YES	07/07/13 07/01/13 07/07/13
NAME DIXON DONOHUE HIDDO		<u>NUM</u> M 30830 E 30830 G 56056	\$52000.0000 \$31534.0000	ACTION APPOINTED APPOINTED INCREASE	PROV YES YES YES	EFF DATE 06/16/13 06/16/13 05/16/13	NAME			AIGN FINANCE BOAD RIOD ENDING 07/1: 		_PROV_	EFF DATE
LYONS MARTINEZ IORRES JR. WRIGHT	EDDIE AURORA ROGELIO TERRELL	D 56057 56056 30830 56056	\$31534.0000 \$52000.0000	APPOINTED INCREASE APPOINTED INCREASE	YES YES YES YES	06/20/13 05/23/13 06/16/13 05/16/13	ALEMANY	CINDY	10209 NYC EMP	\$7.2500 LOYEES RETIREMEN RIOD ENDING 07/1		YES	06/24/13
		FOR F	CT ATTORNEY QNS CO PERIOD ENDING 07/05				NAME ARAKI	LYNDA	TITLE <u>NUM</u> 13632	<u>SALARY</u> \$82779.0000	ACTION	PROV YES	<u>EFF DATE</u> 06/30/13
NAME DEAN DUMANCELA JR 30TLOB KESTEL LAWLOR DSTROV 2ZZANDAR ROSENGARTEN STORMS FRIVEDI	NICOLE LUIS EVAN JANINE ROBERT SAUL ENGIN HAROLD JILL JULIE	TITLE <u>NUM</u> M 56057 J 30114 A 10020 M 30080 J 56056 G 30114 10020 S 30114	SALARY           \$32321.0000           \$27421.0000           \$62100.0000           \$65463.0000           \$486.0000           \$43300.0000           \$33000.0000           \$54414.0000           \$60548.0000           \$74857.0000	ACTION INCREASE RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED INCREASE INCREASE INCREASE RESIGNED	PROV YES YES YES NO YES YES YES YES YES	EFF DATE 05/19/13 06/02/13 11/18/12 06/02/13 06/16/13 06/02/13 06/02/13 06/02/13 06/02/13 01/13/13	BELL CAMPBELL CZERWINSKI ESTRELLA FARBSTEIN GILBERT HUANG JOHNSEN KWONG MARTYNYUK MARTYNYUK MICHAELSON	DANYALE SHEILA E BENJAMIN J DAMARIS	10251 10251	\$43712.0000 \$24859.0000 \$91778.0000 \$39980.0000 \$73737.0000 \$79462.0000 \$142497.0000 \$34898.0000 \$79462.0000 \$79462.0000 \$79462.0000 \$34898.0000	INCREASE APPOINTED INCREASE APPOINTED INCREASE APPOINTED INCREASE APPOINTED INCREASE APPOINTED APPOINTED	NO NO NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO	06/30/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13
			ATTORNEY RICHMOND PERIOD ENDING 07/05				PATEL QUINN RAYMOND	NINA DEVON E CHRISTOP C	13643 13641 10251	\$79462.0000 \$89393.0000 \$35285.0000	APPOINTED INCREASE INCREASE	NO YES YES	06/30/13 07/07/13 06/30/13
NAME ASSENSO BARANOSKI BARNOS BRANNIGAN ZARARA CARROLL	ANTONIA BROOKE NATALIE SEAN RONALD KELLY MICHAEL	NUM	SALARY \$59870.0000 \$59870.0000 \$119834.0000 \$148269.0000 \$2677.0000	ACTION INCREASE INCREASE INCREASE INCREASE INCREASE INCREASE INCREASE	PROV YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	EFF DATE 05/19/13 05/19/13 05/19/13 05/19/13 05/19/13 05/19/13	RENAUD-DUNDAS RIMEROVA RONG SAKHNOVSKIY SANCHEZ SCHWARTZMAN SHAPIRO VALLELY VILLAREAL GAR(	KEVER LARISA YANJIAO ROSTISLA JUAN M LAWRENCE ANATOLIY LIAM	10251 13643 40491 13643 13631 40491 13643 10124 30087	\$38801.0000 \$79462.0000 \$34898.0000 \$79462.0000 \$4331.0000 \$34898.0000 \$79462.0000 \$39981.0000 \$77015.0000	INCREASE APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED INCREASE	NO NO NO NO NO NO YES	06/30/13 06/30/13 07/07/13 06/30/13 07/08/13 07/07/13 06/30/13 06/30/13

CORTALE	JEFFREI I SUII4	\$03910.0000 INCREASE	165 03	5/19/15							
DEOLIVEIRA	WANDA L 30114	\$133284.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13			PRESIDEN	T BOROUGH OF MAN	ATTAN		
FOGEL	JONATHAN K 30114	\$74192.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13			FOR PE	RIOD ENDING 07/19	9/13		
FREY	DAVID 30114	\$119822.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13			TITLE				
FUMELLI	ALEXANDE 30114	\$59870.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13	NAME		NUM	SALARY	ACTION	PROV	EFF DATE
GIM	JOSEB 30114	\$76692.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13	HEATH	SHANNON	60808	\$50000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	07/07/13
GRADY	ANNE E 30114	\$108169.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13							
GRINBERG	YEVGENIY 30114	\$59870.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13				H PRESIDENT-BROOD RIOD ENDING 07/19			
GRIPPO	JOANNE C 30114	\$139686.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13			TITLE	RIOD ENDING 0771.	5/15		
KAKANI	OM 30114	\$77843.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13	NAME		NUM	SALARY	ACTION	PROV	EFF DATE
KLEINBART	MORRIE I 30114	\$159857.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13	RICARDO	RONALD	M 10003	\$63531.0000	INCREASE	YES	07/01/12
KOLLER	TIMOTHY J 30114	\$174826.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13							
KOSHY	BIJU J 30114	\$74500.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13				OF THE COMPTROL			
KRUEGER	KIRSTIN L 30114	\$70192.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13				RIOD ENDING 07/19	9/13		
LA TOUR	RHIANNON N 30114	\$64692.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13	NAME		TITLE NUM	SALARY	ACTION	PROV	EFF DATE
LEE	JIN P 30114	\$72692.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13	CHU	JONATHAN	10209	\$13.0000	APPOINTED	YES	07/08/13
LEGOW	AMY 30114	\$148000.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13	ZETTERLUND		W 10015	\$175000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13
LENZA	ROBERT 10050	\$83000.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13				4			
LEVIN	VICTORIA A 30114	\$64692.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13				F EMERGENCY MANA			
MALLOY	KATHARIN C 30114	\$59870.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13				RIOD ENDING 07/19	9/13		
MASTER	DANIEL L 30114	\$185384.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13	NAME		TITLE		1 077 011		
MCKEEN	GABRIEL F 30114	\$72692.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13	BRANDT	JAY	<u>NUM</u> P 06765	<u>SALARY</u> \$70200.0000	ACTION APPOINTED	PROV YES	<u>EFF DATE</u> 06/30/13
MOLFETTA	MICHELE R 30114	\$74192.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13	FERNANDEZ	RICARDO	M 06766	\$48672.0000	RESIGNED	YES	07/12/13
MOORE JR	KENNETH N 30114	\$72692.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13	GREENWOOD	JOHN	н 06766	\$66000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13
MORTENSEN	ELIZABET 10252	\$42000.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13							
MULLER-MONDI	TUESDAY L 30114	\$93490.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13				F MANAGEMENT & BU			
NELLIGAN	PATRICK 30114	\$59870.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13				RIOD ENDING 07/19	9/13		
PALLADINO	MARK 30114	\$107936.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13			TITLE		1 077 011		
PRIOLO	MARIE L 30114	\$59870.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13	<u>NAME</u> AGINS	ADAM	<u>NUM</u> H 06088	<u>SALARY</u> \$52438.0000	ACTION APPOINTED	PROV YES	<u>EFF DATE</u> 07/07/13
RAJESWARI	RAJA 30114	\$105099.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13	CHUN JR	JOSEPH	06088	\$41688.0000	RESIGNED	YES	06/30/13
REEVES	KYLE C 30114	\$140500.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13	EARLE	EMILY	E 06088	\$55583.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13
ROSAS	MICHAEL 30114	\$59870.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13	PEACH	FIONA	J 06088	\$58993.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13
ROSS	MATTHEW 30114	\$59870.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13	QADRI	ERAM	Z 06088	\$80000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13
RUDICH	YOLANDA L 30114	\$147771.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13	SEABROOK	LATISHA		\$82574.0000	RESIGNED	YES	07/07/13
SHOLLAR	MICHAEL J 30114	\$74192.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13	SEABROOK	LATISHA		\$41886.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/07/13
SILBERLIGHT	ADAM 30114	\$90850.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13	VANOEVEREN	JON	N 06088	\$90005.0000	RESIGNED	YES	06/30/13
SPADAFORA	NINA D 30114	\$72692.0000 INCREASE		5/19/13	WATCHOUS YU	NATHAN CHRISTIN	A 06088 J 06088	\$52438.0000 \$58993.0000	APPOINTED RESIGNED	YES YES	07/07/13 07/01/13
STEPPER	MARC 30114	\$59870.0000 INCREASE	YES 0	5/19/13	10	CHRISTIN	0 00000	200993.0000	KEDIGNED	125	07/01/13

Norm			1	LAW DEPARTMENT				FEUER	DAVID A 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
Norm	NAME		TITLE			PROV	EFF DATE	FIGUEROA	WILFREDO F 92510	\$292.0800	RETIRED	NO	07/02/13
Norther         <	CHEN		40482	\$36694.0000	INCREASE	NO	06/30/13	FLYNN	JOHN P 70235	\$98072.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13
Desc         Desc        Desc        Desc        Desc        De	CHEUNG DOSTALY	CARLA L ANGIE G	30112 30726	\$72759.0000 \$34977.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES NO	06/30/13 04/14/13	FRIAS	YOVANNY A 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13
Norm	ILANO	NOE RAMO N	30112	\$80000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13	GARCIA	EDWARD 70260	\$102091.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13
Name         Party         Party <th< td=""><td>LIPKINA</td><td>OKSANA</td><td>40482</td><td>\$20.0800</td><td>APPOINTED</td><td>YES</td><td>06/30/13</td><td></td><td>ALISON M 21849</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>07/09/13</td></th<>	LIPKINA	OKSANA	40482	\$20.0800	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13		ALISON M 21849				07/09/13
Display         <	NEMETH	MATTHEW D	10232	\$14.2800	APPOINTED	YES	07/07/13		PAULINA 70260		PROMOTED		• •
No.         No.        No.        No.         No.	PAGE PINN	CAROLINE JONATHAN J	10050	\$156000.0000	RESIGNED INCREASE	YES YES	07/12/13 07/02/13						
	RUNDBAKEN	ERIC	3011B	\$156716.0000	RETIRED	YES	03/30/13			•			
Physical	SOLOWAY	LUKAS	10209	\$10.3600	RESIGNED	YES	06/27/13						• •
Description Description<	SULLIVAN	DONALD	30112	\$119775.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13						
matrix									KIMBERLY 70260				06/28/13
Math 	NAME		TITLE			PROV	EFF DATE		DEXTER A 7021B	\$98072.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13
	GRAY		60216	\$25.0000	RESIGNED	YES	07/07/13						06/25/13
Image         Image <th< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>ANNE P 10144</td><td></td><td>RETIRED</td><td></td><td>07/11/13</td></th<>									ANNE P 10144		RETIRED		07/11/13
	NAME		TITLE	· · · ·		PROV	EFF DATE	IQBAL	ASIF 70260	\$102091.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13
	JORDAN		31144	\$89240.0000	INCREASE	YES	06/30/13	JACKSON	HOWARD W 12158	\$40139.0000	APPOINTED	NO	06/24/13
NAME         TATE         TATE        TATE        TATE         T								JAMES	LYDIA M 71012	\$33162.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/20/13
	NAME		TITLE			BROV	בבב האתב	JEANTY	AURELIEN 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
	BROWN		10234	\$10.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13	JOHNSON	GENE R 10252	\$38867.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/02/13
NAME         VIEW         V 1000         V 10000         V 10000         V 1000 <td>MORALES</td> <td>WENDY A</td> <td>40493</td> <td>\$39980.0000</td> <td>APPOINTED</td> <td>YES</td> <td>07/07/13</td> <td>JONES</td> <td>BARBARA A 10147</td> <td>\$42594.0000</td> <td>RETIRED</td> <td>NO</td> <td>07/10/13</td>	MORALES	WENDY A	40493	\$39980.0000	APPOINTED	YES	07/07/13	JONES	BARBARA A 10147	\$42594.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/10/13
Determine         Determine <t< td=""><td>RAMRATTAN</td><td>VISHAL</td><td>40493</td><td>\$39980.0000</td><td>APPOINTED</td><td>YES</td><td>07/07/13</td><td>JUDGE</td><td>HARRY J 60817</td><td>\$35455.0000</td><td>RETIRED</td><td>NO</td><td>07/12/13</td></t<>	RAMRATTAN	VISHAL	40493	\$39980.0000	APPOINTED	YES	07/07/13	JUDGE	HARRY J 60817	\$35455.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/12/13
Description         Description <thdescription< th=""> <thdescription< th=""></thdescription<></thdescription<>								JURY	MICHAEL 91915	\$322.0700	RETIRED	NO	07/08/13
Instrict         Juntary         <								KELLEHER	JOHN F 7026B	\$113554.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13
NHTME         DATM         D         10.10.1         10.200         Description         NUMB         N         NUMB         NUMB        NUMB        NUMB      <	NTA 1477		TITLE			PROF		KHAZIN	VALENTIN 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
Share         John         John <t< td=""><td>BAYNES</td><td></td><td>31165</td><td>\$35660.0000</td><td>APPOINTED</td><td>YES</td><td>06/30/13</td><td>KRAJEWSKI</td><td>DARIUSZ S 7020A</td><td>\$14.1600</td><td>RESIGNED</td><td>YES</td><td>06/28/13</td></t<>	BAYNES		31165	\$35660.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13	KRAJEWSKI	DARIUSZ S 7020A	\$14.1600	RESIGNED	YES	06/28/13
MAXIMA         A         MAXIMA         A         Math         M	BRICKELL	JOSHUA H	31165	\$35660.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13	LANOT	PAUL E 70265	\$114978.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13
NAME         NAME <th< td=""><td>HAROUCHE</td><td>AMANDA G</td><td>31165</td><td>\$35660.0000</td><td>APPOINTED</td><td>YES</td><td>06/30/13</td><td>LAW</td><td>ENOCH C 70260</td><td>\$102091.0000</td><td>PROMOTED</td><td>NO</td><td>06/28/13</td></th<>	HAROUCHE	AMANDA G	31165	\$35660.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13	LAW	ENOCH C 70260	\$102091.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13
NUMPLE         PROMACH #         PLANE #         PLATE #         <	MANEIRO	JESSE	31165	\$35660.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13	LAWTON	JOHN E 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
								LEE	LAP KEUN 70260	\$102091.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13
TITLE         ACTUAL         ACTUAL </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>0/12</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>LEVITSKY</td> <td>STANISLA 70260</td> <td>\$102091.0000</td> <td>PROMOTED</td> <td>NO</td> <td>06/28/13</td>					0/12			LEVITSKY	STANISLA 70260	\$102091.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13
ALBARGE         DEBLA         TOTAL         PACATER         NOTABLE         TOTAL         PACATER         NOTABLE         NOTA	NAME		TITLE			BROV	בבב האתב	LISS	JEFFREY 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
AllECT         BUBLIET         COUNT	ABBADESSA		70235	\$98072.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13	MADISON JR	MICHAEL 70265	\$114978.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13
LLLE         ABALT         TOTAL         PROCESS         PROFILE         BARTINGS         COMPAR         Property         Property<	ABREU	CHARLIE	70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13	MARIC	SASA 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
ANALYTYND         CHELETON         603.1         0.0149.000         APTOTYND         503         0.0149.000         1014.000         APTOTYND         503         0.0149.000         1014.000         APTOTYND         503         0.0149.000         1014.000         APTOTYND         503         0.0149.000         1014.00	ALLIE	ASMAT	70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	MARTINEZ	COREY R 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
NATEGORY         NATEGORY         N. 102.04	AMALFITANO	CHRISTOP	60821	\$62438.0000	APPOINTED	NO	07/08/13	MCANDREWS	TARA 10232	\$17.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13
Aller TITLE         TODE         TODE         TODE         TODE         NO         OP/10/13         NO         NO         OP/10/13         NO         NO        NO	ANDRON	ANTHONY M	10234	\$10.7100	APPOINTED	YES	07/01/13	MCCANN	MICHAEL W 70235	\$98072.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
LEICOME         XITIN         C         7023         #77975-0003         PROPTING         NO         07/0/13         NO         NO	BALESTRIERE	JOHN	70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13	MCCOY	NAHISHA Y 71012	\$34263.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/12/13
IBBEGART         BUTO         R. 70:10         P111974.0003         PROMOTED         NO.         P127/21         PROMOTED         NO.         P27/21/21           BURDART         MILLIAN         N. 70:30         P1000710         NO.         P2000710         NO. <td>BEDDOWS</td> <td>KEITH C</td> <td>70235</td> <td>\$79763.0000</td> <td>PROMOTED</td> <td>NO</td> <td>07/08/13</td> <td>MCENROY</td> <td>MICHAEL 7026F</td> <td>\$171142.0000</td> <td>RETIRED</td> <td>NO</td> <td>07/01/13</td>	BEDDOWS	KEITH C	70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13	MCENROY	MICHAEL 7026F	\$171142.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13
LEMENTET         TANKA B         70400         \$200381.0000         PRONTED         NO         \$67/247/3         SCORE         70300         \$772400         FERTERS         NO         \$67/247/3           MERNITE         MILLAR V         70200         \$12.300         PRONTED         NO         \$67/247/3         NO	BENCOSME	ENIO R	7021C	\$112574.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	MCKEON	ROBERT W 70260	\$102091.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13
DEREMAND         CARLOR M. 70215         179/16.000         PREMOVED         TEAL MATC         TATLATE         TATLATE<	BENNETT	TANYA S	70260	\$102091.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	MEGLIO	JACQUELI 70210	\$76488.0000	RETIRED	NO	06/30/13
BALTY         ALTLY         ALTLY         COULTERLY         COULTERLY         RECONNEL         RE	BERNARD	CARLOS M		\$79763.0000	PROMOTED		07/08/13	MILANI	DAVID 7021B	\$98072.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13
DOMERALIA DECRETEC         MATTER         I         DATE         DECRETACIONAL         DECLET         DETERDINAL         DECLET         DETERDINAL         DETERDINAL <thdeterdinal< th="">         DETERDINAL        &lt;</thdeterdinal<>	BHATTI	ALIYA	70260	\$102091.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	MITCHELL	ASHFORD A 71651	\$36210.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/20/13
BARRANTER         BALE         R         0         07/0/13         INTELON         BURLANDA T         50:44         \$2:12:0:000         RETENTIND         TOGE           BANNON         TANANA         A         7:0:14         AURINE         TOGE         \$2:0:0:0:0         PERMOTTED         NO         \$6:7/2:1:3           BEANNON         TANANA         TA         TA         AURINE         TA         AURINE         PERMOTTED         NO         \$7:0:1:0         NO         \$7:0:1:0         NO         \$7:0:1:0         NO         \$7:0:1:0         NO         \$7:0:1:0         NO         \$7:0:1:0:0:0:0         PERMOTTED         NO         \$7:0:1:0:0:0:0:0:0:0:0:	BOMPAROLA			\$102091.0000	PROMOTED		06/28/13	MOSLEY	STEPHANI 10147	\$44978.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13
BROOKS         SHAINNE D         70235         89973.0000         PROMOTED NO         NO         07/08/13         NULL         Lisabask         70235         89793.0000         PROMOTED NO         07/08/13           BYIANT         LANALEX         7.7024         512.0000         PERTART         NO         07/08/13         NULL         NO         07/08/13           BYIANT         LANALEX         F.7024         512.0000         PERTART         NO         07/08/13           BYIANT         LANALEX         F.7024         512.0000         PERTART         NO         07/08/13           CALEMARLE         VERONICE A         7.0245         62030.0000         PERTART         NO         07/08/13         Order         MATTER         7.0216         512.9000         PERTART         NO         07/08/13           CALEMARLE         DATART         7.0216         512.0000         PERTART         NO         07/08/13         Order         MATTER         7.0216         512.9000         PERTART         NO         07/08/13         Order         MATTER         7.0216         512.9000         PERTART         NO         07/08/13         Order         7.0216         512.9000         PERTART         NO         07/08/13         Order								NELSON	SHALANDA T 90644	\$31125.0000	RESIGNED	YES	06/20/13
SUDA         DOMAND         A         70240         57548         0.000         RETIRED         NO         07/10/13         NUMBER         JOER         A         70205         RIL:STO         RETIRED         NO         07/10/13           UNADRUCL         J         6027         61333         0.000         RETIRED         NO         07/4/13         0'allitt         REGINT         7026         6120.7100         RETIRED         NO         07/4/13         0'allitt         REGINT         7026         6120.7100         REGINT         0'allitt         REGINT         7026         6120.7100         REGINT         70210         6127.7130         0.000         REGINT         70210         6127.7130         0.000         REGINT         REGINT         70225         612776.0000         REGINT         REGINT         REGINT         7026         6120.7100         REGINT         REGINT         REGINT         REGINT         REGINT								NEWKIRK	LISA-MAR 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
CALMENLL         VERNICA J         608.17         \$35.32.0000         RESIGNED         NO         07.04/13         CHARLEY         MEIGAN         C         70265         \$12.0291.0000         PERCONTED         NO         06/28/13           CARTELLO         ANNUE         70365         \$12.0293.0000         PERCONTED         NO         06/28/13         COMBAL         LANREM         J         70315         \$2130.000         PERCONTED         NO         06/28/13         COMBAL         LANREM         J         70316         \$2130.000         RESCUMEN         NO         07/08/13         COMBAL         LANREM         J         2131.23.0000         RESCUMEN         NO         07/08/13         COMBAL         TITED         NO         07/	BUDA	DONALD A	70210	\$76488.0000	RETIRED		07/12/13	NOLAN	DIANA L 70205	\$12.9700	RETIRED	YES	06/30/13
CATATILO         ANTHONY         70226         \$102091.000         PROMOTED         NO         07/06/13         COURSEAL         LOUERAL         LOUERAL         LOUERAL         TAILS         TAILS <th< td=""><td>CALDWELL</td><td>VERONICA J</td><td>60817</td><td>\$35323.0000</td><td>RESIGNED</td><td>NO</td><td>07/04/13</td><td>O'MALLEY</td><td>MEGAN C 70260</td><td>\$102091.0000</td><td>PROMOTED</td><td>NO</td><td>06/28/13</td></th<>	CALDWELL	VERONICA J	60817	\$35323.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/04/13	O'MALLEY	MEGAN C 70260	\$102091.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13
CHARA         OKENOR*         R         703210         \$41374.0000         RESIGNED         NO         07/09/13         OLERA         CABBETEL         J         TOILI         \$41375.0000         RESIGNED         NO         07/02/13           CELANDELTARA         VOLARDA         C         66817         \$53333.0000         REFITRED         NO         07/02/13         OLERNY         70213         \$73488.0000         REFITRED         NO         07/02/13           CELADUPHITYA         BLAT         66817         \$53333.0000         REFITRED         NO         06/28/13         OKELANAL         JOINTAL         70213         \$53783.0000         REMOTED         NO         06/28/13           CHENN         RAV         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13         DRAKI         TIDUSTOR         79775.3000         RESIGNED         NO         06/28/13           CHENN         RAVITIS         71253         \$79763.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13         DRAKI         TOILS         \$33600.0000         RESIGNED         NO         07/08/13           CHENN         RAVITIS         71253         \$37650.0000         RETINED         NO         07/01/13         PREVINCE         70265								ODESSA	LAUREN J 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
CHAINBAR         YOLANDA C         6017         \$3532.0000         RESTERME         NO         06/18/13         OCERNY         TODD         J         77210         \$76488.0000         RETTERD         NO         07/12/13           CHENN         HONGWREI         7033         \$77751.000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13           CHEN         TAO         70246         \$10091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13           CHEN         TAO         70246         \$10091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13           CHEN         TAO         70240         \$10091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13         PARCO         TEMBAL         TOTAS         7721.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13           CHEN         NU         TOTAS         7723.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/02/13         PARCO         TEMBAL         7023.0         7773.0000         PERDETED         NO         07/02/13           CTLENTO         ROBERT         7033         \$7773.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/02/13         PROMOTED         NO         07/02/13           CTLENTO         ROBERT         102375         \$77773.0000         RETTERD	CERAR	GREGORY R JOSEPH P	70210 70235	\$43644.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/09/13	OJEDA	GABRIEL J 70210	\$41975.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/20/13
CHENN         HORWNEL         70.235         \$???5.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13         CORRAD         TO COBERT         TO 7225         \$??75.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13           CHENN         TAO         70260         \$12.0291.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13         PARCN         TOSITA         TOSITA <td< td=""><td>CHATMAN</td><td>YOLANDA C</td><td>60817</td><td>\$35323.0000</td><td>RESIGNED</td><td>NO</td><td>06/18/13</td><td>OLSEN</td><td>TODD J 70210</td><td>\$76488.0000</td><td>RETIRED</td><td>NO</td><td>07/01/13</td></td<>	CHATMAN	YOLANDA C	60817	\$35323.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/18/13	OLSEN	TODD J 70210	\$76488.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13
CHERG         NOMALD         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13         PARCIS         TODAS	CHEN			\$79763.0000	PROMOTED		07/08/13	OSWALD II	ROBERT J 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
CHEUNG         HITU FUND         71651         \$23217.0000         RESIGNED         NO         07/02/13         PAUL         ERIC         G         71651         \$33260.0000         RESIGNED         NO         07/02/13           CTLENTO         CCREAT         L         92375         \$102231.0000         RETIRED         NO         07/01/13         PERPER         RONLD G         70265         \$12336.0000         RETIRED         NO         07/01/13           COLENN         ARNOLD I         70235         \$98072.0000         RETIRED         NO         07/01/13         PEREZ         HECTON         KATTERD         NO         07/01/13           COLLINN         REVIN         70235         \$98072.0000         RESTIRED         NO         07/01/13         PEREZ         JUND         RESIGNED         NO         07/01/13           COLLINN         FAANCES         C         10234         \$10.7100         INCREASE         VES         07/01/13         PAUTES         NO         07/01/13         PAUTES         NO         07/01/13           CONNOLIN         TATILIAN         M.0234         \$10.7100         INCREASE         VES         07/24/13         PAUTES         NO         07/01/13           CONNOLIN         T	CHENG	RONALD	70260	\$102091.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	PARCO	THOMAS L 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
CTLENTO         ROBERT         L         9275         \$12235         0000         RETTRED         NO         07/01/13         PERDOCH         JORN         R         7026         \$123836.0000         PETTRED         NO         07/01/13           COLENA         ANNOLD         I         70235         \$98072.0000         RETTRED         NO         07/01/13         PERECN         KATHERIN         71013         \$57830.0000         PESICNED         NO         07/02/13           COLENAN         KKVIN         J         70260         \$120291.0000         RETTRED         NO         07/01/13         PERCON         KATHERIN         71012         \$37830.0000         PESICNED         NO         07/01/13           COLLINS         FRANCES         7 1014         \$40755.0000         RETTRED         NO         06/24/13         PERCON         KATHER         70235         \$9763.0000         PERDORED         NO         07/01/13           CONNOLV         THCLE         T         70235         \$9763.0000         PENDORED         NO         06/24/13         PERCER         JORS         \$79763.0000         PENTRED         NO         07/01/13           CONNOLV         THCLE         T         70235         \$979763.0000         PE	CHEUNG CHOI	CHARLES Y	71651 70235	\$29217.0000 \$79763.0000	RESIGNED PROMOTED	NO	07/02/13 07/08/13	PAUL	ERIC G 71651	\$33600.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/29/13
COLENN         ARNOLD         I         70235         \$98072.0000         RETTRED         NO         07/01/13         PERRON         TATTERIN         71013         \$57830.0000         RESTONED         NO         07/02/13           COLLENN         FRANCES         71014         \$60755.0000         RETTRED         NO         07/01/13         PONDA         MARTIN         70215         \$59763.0000         RESTONED         NO         07/01/13           COLLINS         PATRCES         71014         \$60755.0000         RETTRED         NO         07/01/13         PONDA         MARTIN         70215         \$59763.0000         RESTONED         NO         07/01/13           COLINS         PATRICK         T         70235         \$59072.0000         RESTONED         NO         06/24/13         PERAGER         70215         \$59763.0000         RESTONED         NO         07/01/13           CONNOLS         PATRICK         T         70235         \$59072.0000         RESTONED         NO         06/24/13         PERAGER         70215         \$59763.0000         RESTONED         NO         06/26/13           CONNOLS         PATRICK         T         70246         \$102091.0000         RESTONED         NO         06/26/13				\$102263.0000	RETIRED		07/01/13	PERDOCH	JOHN R 7026B	\$123836.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13
COLLINS         FRANCES C         70114         \$60755.0000         RETIRED         NO         07/01/13         POTOMA         MARTIN         70235         73763.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/01/13           COLLINS         PAU         71631         \$3521.0.000         APPOINTED         NO         06/24/13         PRAGER         DENES         DENES         DENES         \$98072.0000         RETIRED         NO         07/01/13           COMON         JILLIAN         M         10334         \$10.7100         INCREASE         YES         06/24/13         PRAVITE         JASON         A         70235         \$79763.0000         RETIRED         NO         07/01/13           CONROLLY         TRICLA         #         70235         \$79763.0000         RETIRED         NO         07/01/13           CONRORS         PARICK         T         70235         \$79763.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/24/13           CONRORS         PARICK         T         70235         \$79763.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/24/13         RAMELON         A         70235         \$79763.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/28/13           CONNOTED         NO         A         70235	COHEN	ARNOLD I		\$98072.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13	PERRON	KATHERIN 71013	\$57830.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/02/13
COMO         JILIAN         N         10234         \$10.710         INCREASE         YES         06/24/13         PRAGER         JOIN         P         70235         \$7763.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/04/13           CONNORS         PATRICK         T         70235         \$98072.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13         PRAVITE         JARNAN         MD         A         71651         \$29217.0000         PESTGNED         NO         06/28/13           CONNORS         PATRICK         T         70235         \$77643.0000         PESTIRED         NO         07/04/13         RAMAN         MD         A         71651         \$23217.0000         PESTGNED         NO         06/28/13           CRISCIONE         JOSEPH         C         70210         \$76488.0000         RETIRED         NO         07/04/13         RAMOTAR         DONNY         B         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DAVIES         JAMES         A         70210         \$74648.0000         RETIRED         NO         06/28/13         RELLY         BANOTA         10265         \$1146583.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13         RELLY         BANOTA								POTOMA	MARTIN 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
CONNORS         PATRICK         T         70235         \$98072.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13         PANHAR         ND         A         7151         \$22217.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/21/13           COOPER         SHARON         P         60817         \$35323.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/28/13         RAMIREZ         MARLON         60817         \$33323.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/28/13           D'AUTICO         JAME         70210         \$76488.0000         RESIGNED         NO         07/01/13         RAMATATAN         DONY         B         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DAVIS         JAMES         A         70210         \$41975.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/29/13         REDMOND         JOSEPH         V         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DELEC         LOUIS         A         92510         \$222.0800         RTIKED         NO         06/30/13         REILY         DAVID         70265         \$140970.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DENNEMARK         KATHERIN         710215         \$5144	COMO	JILLIAN M	10234	\$10.7100	INCREASE	YES	06/24/13	PRAGER	JOHN P 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
CRESCIONE         JOSEPH         C         70210         \$75488.0000         RETIRED         NO         07/01/13         RAMUATAR         SUDESH         70235         \$77676.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13           D'AGUILAR         RHODA         21649         \$55593.0000         RESIGNED         YES         07/12/13         RAMOUTAR         DONNY         B         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DAVIS         JAMES         A         70210         \$41975.0000         RREJIRED         NO         06/28/13         REILLY         BRIAN         E         70265         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DECEGLIE         LOUIS         A         92510         \$292.0800         RETIRED         NO         06/30/13         REILLY         BAUD         70265         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DENNENY III         JAMES         70265         \$143978.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13         REYES         MIGUEL         A         60817         \$35323.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DENNENY III         JAMES         60817         \$514398.000								RAHMAN	MD A 71651	\$29217.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/21/13
D'ANICO         JAMIE         70210         \$76488.0000         RETIRED         NO         07/04/13         RASO         MICHAEL         M         70260         \$10291.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DAVIS         JAMES         A         70210         \$41975.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/28/13         REDMOND         JOSEPH         V         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DECEGLIE         LOUIS         M         70255         \$144578.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13         REILLY         BRIAN         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DENERMARK         KATHERIN         71013         \$57830.0000         DISMISSED         NO         06/28/13         RIZUTO         MATTEW         J         70235         \$79763.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DENEMARK         KATHERIN         71012         \$44899.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/28/13         ROA         KELY         60817         \$35323.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DOD         AVELLA         GO817         \$35323.0000         RESIGNED <td>CRISCIONE</td> <td>RHONDA</td> <td>21849</td> <td></td> <td>RESIGNED</td> <td></td> <td>07/01/13</td> <td>RAMJATTAN</td> <td>SUDESH 70235</td> <td>\$79763.0000</td> <td>PROMOTED</td> <td>NO</td> <td>07/08/13</td>	CRISCIONE	RHONDA	21849		RESIGNED		07/01/13	RAMJATTAN	SUDESH 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
DECEGLIE         LOUIS         M         70265         \$114978.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13         REILLY         BRIAN         E         70265         \$146583.0000         RETIRED         NO         06/30/13           DELEO         LOUIS         A         92510         \$222.0800         RETIRED         NO         06/30/13         REILLY         DAVID         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DENERMARK         KATHERIN         70126         \$114978.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13         REYES         MIGUEL         A         60817         \$35323.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/28/13           DAND         BRENDA         10124         \$51445.0000         IRCEASE         NO         06/28/13         ROA         KELLY         60817         \$35323.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/28/13           DOLD         AVELLA         R         60817         \$35323.0000         RESIGNED         NO         07/02/13         RODRIGUEZ         FMM         NO         \$35323.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DOLD         AVELLA         R         60817         \$35323.0000         PROMOTE	D'AMICO	JAMIE	70210	\$76488.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/04/13	RASO	MICHAEL M 70260	\$102091.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13
DENERMARKKATHERIN71013\$57830.0000DISMISSEDNO07/02/13REYESMIGUELA60817\$35323.0000RESIGNEDNO05/02/13DENNEDY IIIJAMESF70265\$114978.0000PROMOTEDNO06/28/13RIZZUTOMATTHEWJ70235\$79763.0000PROMOTEDNO07/08/13DIXONBRENDA10124\$51445.0000INCREASENO06/28/13ROAKELLY60817\$35323.0000RESIGNEDNO06/28/13DODDAVELLAR60817\$35333.0000RESIGNEDNO01/16/12ROBROAKELLY60817\$35323.0000PROMOTEDNO06/28/13DORLEANCASSANDR71012\$44899.0000RESIGNEDNO07/02/13RODRIGUEZEMMAM70235\$79763.0000PROMOTEDNO07/08/13DOYLE JRSTEPHENT70210\$41975.0000APOINTEDNO06/28/13RODRIGUEZFLORINE60817\$35323.0000DISMISSEDNO07/08/13DUARTEELIZABET71651\$3600.0000RESIGNEDNO06/28/13RODRIGUEZFLORINE60817\$35927.0000PROMOTEDNO07/08/13DUGANDAVIDW70235\$98072.0000PROMOTEDNO06/28/13RUIZRIZAROBERTF70235\$98072.0000PROMOTEDNO07/08/13DUONGGUIYA21849\$46455.0000APOINTEDNO06/28	DECEGLIE	LOUIS M	70265	\$114978.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	REILLY	BRIAN E 70265	\$146583.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13
DIXON         BRENDA         10124         \$51445.0000         INCREASE         NO         06/28/13         ROA         KELLY         60817         \$35323.0000         RESIGNED         NO         01/16/12           DODD         AVELLA         R         60817         \$35323.0000         RESIGNED         NO         11/16/12         ROBINSON         JOSEPH         P         70235         \$79763.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DORLEAN         CASSANDR         71012         \$44899.0000         RESIGNED         NO         07/02/13         RODRIGUEZ         EMMA         M         70235         \$79763.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13           DOYLE JR         STEPHEN T         70210         \$41975.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/09/13         RODRIGUEZ         FLORINE         60817         \$35323.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13           DANTYEV         VALERIY         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13         ROZA         ROZA         ROZA         \$79763.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13           DUARTE         ELIZABET         71651         \$33600.0000         RETIRED         NO <t< td=""><td>DENERMARK</td><td>KATHERIN</td><td>71013</td><td>\$57830.0000</td><td>DISMISSED</td><td>NO</td><td>07/02/13</td><td>REYES</td><td>MIGUEL A 60817</td><td>\$35323.0000</td><td>RESIGNED</td><td>NO</td><td>05/02/13</td></t<>	DENERMARK	KATHERIN	71013	\$57830.0000	DISMISSED	NO	07/02/13	REYES	MIGUEL A 60817	\$35323.0000	RESIGNED	NO	05/02/13
DORLEAN         CASSANDR         71012         \$44899.0000         RESIGNED         NO         07/02/13         RODRIGUEZ         EMMA         M         70235         \$79763.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13           DOYLE JR         STEPHEN         T         70210         \$41975.0000         APPOINTED         NO         07/09/13         RODRIGUEZ         FLORINE         60817         \$35323.0000         DISMISSED         NO         07/04/13           DRANTYEV         VALERIY         7020         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13         ROSARIO         SALVADOR         70235         \$79763.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DUARTE         ELIZABET         71651         \$33600.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/31/13         RUIZ         RICHARD         70235         \$98072.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DUARTE         DUAND         W         70236         \$98072.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/30/13         RUSSO         GENNARC         70235         \$98072.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13           DUONG         OLIVIA         21849         \$46455.0000         APPOINTED         YES <td>DIXON</td> <td>BRENDA</td> <td>10124</td> <td>\$51445.0000</td> <td>INCREASE</td> <td>NO</td> <td>06/28/13</td> <td>ROA</td> <td>KELLY 60817</td> <td>\$35323.0000</td> <td>RESIGNED</td> <td>NO</td> <td>06/12/13</td>	DIXON	BRENDA	10124	\$51445.0000	INCREASE	NO	06/28/13	ROA	KELLY 60817	\$35323.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/12/13
DRANTYEV         VALERIY         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13         ROSARIO         SALVADOR         70235         \$9763.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           DUARTE         ELIZABET         71651         \$33600.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/21/13         RUIZ         RICHARD         70235         \$98072.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13           DUGAN         DAVID         W         70235         \$98072.0000         RETIRED         NO         06/30/13         RUSSO         GENNARO         70235         \$98072.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13           DUONG         OLIVIA         21849         \$46455.0000         APPOINTED         YES         07/07/13         SALA         ROBERT         E         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           ENG         BRIAN         G         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13         SALADINO         MICHAEL         R         70266         \$113554.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           ETHERIDGE         CHRISTOP E         71012         \$34263.0000         RESIGNED	DORLEAN	CASSANDR	71012	\$44899.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/02/13	RODRIGUEZ	EMMA M 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
DUGAN         DAVID         W         70235         \$98072.0000         RETIRED         NO         06/30/13         RUSSO         GENNARO         70235         \$98072.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13           DUONG         OLIVIA         21849         \$46455.0000         APPOINTED         YES         07/07/13         SALA         ROBERT         E         70235         \$98072.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           ENG         BRIAN         G         7020         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           ENG         ERIAN         G         7020         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           ETHERIDGE         CHRISTOP         71012         \$34263.0000         RESIGNED         NO         07/06/13         SALADINO         MICHAEL         R         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           FARELL         BRENDAN         M         70235         \$79763.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13         SALISBURY         JANNA         L         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           FARELL         BRENDAN         70235<	DRANTYEV	VALERIY	70260	\$102091.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	ROSARIO	SALVADOR 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13
ENG         BRIAN         G         70260         \$102091.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13         SALADINO         MICHAEL         R         7026B         \$113554.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           ETHERIDGE         CHRISTOP         71012         \$34263.0000         RESIGNED         NO         07/06/13         SALADINO         MICHAEL         R         7026B         \$113554.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13           FARRELL         BRENDAN         70235         \$79763.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13         SANABRIA         MARTIN         J         7021A         \$87278.0000         RETIRED         NO         06/28/13           FELICE         KRISTEN         M         21849         \$46455.0000         RESIGNED         YES         07/11/13         SANNINO         SCOTT         A 92005         \$291.9700         APPOINTED         NO         06/28/13           FERGUSON         TAQUALA         A         71651         \$29217.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/21/13         SANSEVERINO         ANTHONY         V         70265         \$114978.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13 <td>DUGAN</td> <td>DAVID W</td> <td>70235</td> <td>\$98072.0000</td> <td>RETIRED</td> <td>NO</td> <td>06/30/13</td> <td>RUSSO</td> <td>GENNARO 70235</td> <td>\$98072.0000</td> <td>PROMOTED</td> <td>NO</td> <td>07/08/13</td>	DUGAN	DAVID W	70235	\$98072.0000	RETIRED	NO	06/30/13	RUSSO	GENNARO 70235	\$98072.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13
FARRELL         BRENDAN         M         70235         \$79763.0000         PROMOTED         NO         07/08/13         SANABRIA         MARTIN         J         7021A         \$87278.0000         RETIRED         NO         07/01/13           FELICE         KRISTEN         M         21849         \$46455.0000         RESIGNED         YES         07/11/13         SANABRIA         MARTIN         J         7021A         \$87278.0000         RETIRED         NO         07/01/13           FERGUSON         TAQUAIA         A         71651         \$29217.0000         RESIGNED         NO         06/21/13         SANSEVERINO         ANTHONY         V         70265         \$114978.0000         PROMOTED         NO         06/28/13	ENG	BRIAN G	70260	\$102091.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	SALADINO	MICHAEL R 7026B	\$113554.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13
FERGUSON TAQUAIA A 71651 \$29217.0000 RESIGNED NO 06/21/13 SANSEVERINO ANTHONY V 70265 \$114978.0000 PROMOTED NO 06/28/13	FARRELL	BRENDAN M	70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13	SANABRIA	MARTIN J 7021A	\$87278.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13
CINIBIA /021A \$05002.0000 RETIRED NO 0//01/13	FERGUSON	TAQUAIA A	71651	\$29217.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/21/13	SANSEVERINO	ANTHONY V 70265	\$114978.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13
		-			-			1					. , , ,

SCHMIDT	FELIX V 70210	\$76488.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13	NUCCIO FAKIR	SUSAN 10026	\$175000.0000	INCREASE	NO	07/07/13
SCOTT	ANTHONY O 71651	\$36210.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13	PAYNE	MELONIE J 10124	\$45978.0000	PROMOTED	NO	05/19/13
SCOTT	CHEVON A 71012	\$44899.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/25/13	ROBINSON	BARNEY 52295	\$40224.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/23/13
SEEGER JR	WILLIAM 7026B	\$113554.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	SAVAGE SIMMONS	JODI M 10026 NACHELL V 52366	\$100000.0000 \$45822.0000	APPOINTED RESIGNED	YES NO	07/07/13 06/26/07
SENEUS	DERICK 70265	\$114978.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	STATEN	JAMESA A 52366	\$49561.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/11/13
SHANNON SHEA	ROBERT P 7021B KEVIN P 70260	\$98072.0000 \$102091.0000	RETIRED PROMOTED	NO NO	07/13/13 06/28/13	TURIC	ROBERT 20246	\$51053.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13
SHEPHERD	BILLY A 70210	\$76488.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13	WILLIAMSON YU	LANCE D 52304 DORIS Y 13632	\$40224.0000 \$82900.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	NO YES	06/09/13 06/30/13
SIMMONS	DANIELLE S 71012	\$33162.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/20/13	-					
SINGKUAN	NICKO D 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13			C OF SOCIAL SERV RIOD ENDING 07/1			
SLEVIN	JOHN F 70260	\$102091.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13		TITLE		5725		
SMIRNOV SMITH	ANDREY 70260 ANDREA 10144	\$102091.0000 \$35285.0000	PROMOTED DISMISSED	NO NO	06/28/13 07/03/13	NAME	NUM	SALARY	ACTION	PROV	EFF DATE
SMITH	SHAY M 21849	\$46455.0000	RESIGNED	YES	07/06/13	ACREE	SHATONIA D 10251	\$35285.0000	INCREASE	NO	07/07/13
SOTO	MARGARIT 70205	\$12.9700	RETIRED	YES	06/28/13	AIKHOJE ALFORD	ALEXANDE E 52304 CORA L 10251	\$40224.0000 \$31952.0000	RESIGNED RETIRED	NO NO	07/10/13 07/04/13
STEWART	CHARLES C 70235	\$98072.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	ANDERSON	ADRIENNE K 10124	\$56911.0000	INCREASE	NO	07/04/13
STUKES SUAREZ	AMBER M 60817 GUILLERM A 70235	\$31259.0000 \$98072.0000	RESIGNED PROMOTED	NO NO	06/18/13 07/08/13	ANDERSON	FRANCINE 52316	\$59094.0000	RETIRED	NO	06/30/13
SUERO	FRANCISC A 60817	\$35323.0000	DECREASE	NO	06/12/13	ANDREWS	KARAMOKO J 51613	\$60000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13
SUERO	FRANCISC A 71651	\$36210.0000	APPOINTED	NO	06/12/13	ARTSIS	MARIANA 13632	\$89393.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/02/13
THOMAS	ROBERT G 70210	\$41975.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/09/13	BENEDICTO BROWN	PRISCILI 10104 ERNESTIN 13611	\$31828.0000 \$59724.0000	RESIGNED INCREASE	NO NO	07/09/13 06/09/13
TOMEO	RALPH L 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13	BURKE	MICHAEL R 90702	\$261.9200	APPOINTED	YES	07/07/13
TONG TORRES	KIN HANG 90610 ANDREW J 70235	\$37519.0000 \$79763.0000	APPOINTED PROMOTED	NO NO	07/07/13 07/08/13	CANOBBIO	AMBROGIN 10050	\$110127.0000	INCREASE	YES	06/30/13
TORRES	JESSE 60817	\$31259.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/22/13	CANSELO	VALERIE A 52316	\$59094.0000	RETIRED	NO	06/30/13
TORRES	LYNMARIE 60817	\$32112.0000	INCREASE	NO	06/12/13	CHUGUNOVA	NATALIYA 10124	\$45978.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/07/13
TORRES	LYNMARIE 71651	\$29217.0000	APPOINTED	NO	06/12/13	CLAUDIO COCORPUS	ANGEL 13632 NELSON S 10050	\$69097.0000 \$122580.0000	APPOINTED INCREASE	YES YES	06/30/13 06/30/13
TRIANA TUMBARELLO	ALBERT P 70210 EDWARD J 70235	\$76488.0000 \$79763.0000	RETIRED PROMOTED	NO NO	07/01/13 07/08/13	COLLINS	ABAYOMI 52304	\$40224.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/02/13
TWOMEY	EDWARD J 70235 JOHN J 70210	\$76488.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13	DANK	ELIZABET S 10056	\$65000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13
VALENTINO	JOHN M 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13	DAS	PRANAB K 12627	\$68539.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/06/13
VALERGA	PAUL A 70265	\$114978.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	DAVIS DE LA CRUZ	DENISE 10124 JUAN 10124	\$45978.0000	PROMOTED PROMOTED	NO NO	07/07/13 07/07/13
VARRIANO	VINCENT J 70260	\$102091.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	DELAINE	BRENDA 12627	\$45978.0000 \$74712.0000	RETIRED	NO	06/30/13
VOLKAN WAGNER	JOHN H 70235 MYESHIA T 40526	\$79763.0000 \$42049.0000	PROMOTED RESIGNED	NO NO	07/08/13 07/03/13	DELISE	ALLISON 10056	\$53000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13
WALKER	NIKIM A 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	DOMICZEK	MERCEDES 10124	\$45978.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/07/13
WARD	NIKYRA E 71651	\$33600.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/18/13	EBEID	NADIA 10124	\$45978.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/07/13
WASHINGTON	YOLANDA 7021B	\$98072.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13	ELLISON ETHERIDGE	LARRY J 10104 BERNARD 52311	\$36876.0000 \$49718.0000	RETIRED RETIRED	NO NO	07/02/13 07/09/13
WEIGELE	PAUL C 7026B	\$123836.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/13/13	EVANGILIST	APRIL 10124	\$56911.0000	INCREASE	NO	06/30/13
WELLS WERNER	THEODORE S 70235 JENNIFER B 21849	\$79763.0000 \$55593.0000	PROMOTED RESIGNED	NO YES	07/08/13 06/04/13	FARMER	DORRY E 52304	\$40256.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/07/13
WILLIAMS	CHANEQUA L 60817	\$35323.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/06/13	FELDHAMER	KARIN 1002D	\$80970.0000	RETIRED	YES	07/03/13
WILLIAMS	JOYCE 70265	\$114978.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	FELDHAMER FILS	KARIN 12626 GERALDIN F 10124	\$52162.0000	RETIRED	NO NO	07/03/13 07/07/13
WILLIAMS	JOYCE A 71651	\$36210.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/09/13	FLORES	ZAIDA 10124	\$45978.0000 \$45978.0000	PROMOTED PROMOTED	NO	07/07/13
WILLIAMS WILSON	RUSSELL 70210 TIMOTHY J 70265	\$76488.0000 \$114978.0000	RETIRED PROMOTED	NO NO	07/01/13 06/28/13	FONTES-WATSON	TAWANNA 56058	\$45615.0000	RESIGNED	YES	06/30/13
WONG	JAMIE 21849	\$46455.0000	APPOINTED	YES	07/08/13	FRASER	MARVIN R 52613	\$49528.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13
WREN	STEVEN D 70265	\$114978.0000	PROMOTED	NO	06/28/13	FRAYIND	CONRADO 90702	\$261.9200	APPOINTED	YES	07/07/13
YAN	HERMAN 70235	\$98072.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13	GAFFNEY GARCIA	GLORIA A 10104 MARGARIT 52316	\$36672.0000 \$50413.0000	RETIRED RETIRED	NO NO	07/09/13 07/02/13
YIN	JOHNNY G 70235	\$79763.0000	PROMOTED	NO	07/08/13	GOLDBLUM	SHERI P 95607	\$113357.0000	INCREASE	YES	07/07/13
YOUNG SR. ZARRILLI	PAUL J 60817 MICHAEL 70260	\$35323.0000 \$112574.0000	DISMISSED RETIRED	NO NO	07/04/13 07/11/13	GONZALEZ	NEREIDA 52304	\$34977.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/07/13
		+====			07, 22, 20	GOODING	JOYCE D 12627	\$69798.0000	RETIRED	YES	07/13/13
		IRE DEPARTMENT				GOODING GORDON	JOYCE D 12626 BARBARA H 52314	\$53283.0000 \$53427.0000	RETIRED RETIRED	NO NO	07/13/13 07/02/13
	FOR PE TITLE	RIOD ENDING 07/19/	13			GREEN	ERICK R 10104	\$38846.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/28/13
NAME		SALARY	ACTION	PROV	EFF DATE						<b>—</b> 10
ALTOBELLI	GABRIELL 53053	\$33740.0000	RESIGNED	NO	06/26/13						🖝 a16
BAER	MICHAEL K 53053	\$45834.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/07/13						
BINIK											
	PHILIP 13632	\$82779.0000	INCREASE	NO	06/16/11						
CARPENTIER	ANDREW C 53053	\$31931.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED	NO NO	07/08/13						
			INCREASE	NO							
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$50615.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE	NO NO NO YES	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13	LATE NO	TICES				
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$50615.0000 \$76488.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED	NO NO NO YES NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/12/13	LATE NO	TICES				
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$50615.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED	NO NO NO YES NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13	LATE NO	TICES				
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED	NO NO NO YES NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/04/13	LATE NO	TICES				
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310         COREY         B           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$56615.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$50615.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE	NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO YES	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 07/07/13 06/30/13	LATE NO	TICIPS				
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$56615.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$50615.0000 \$48153.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED	NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO YES NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 06/30/13 06/30/13	LATE NO	TICIPS				
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$50615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED	NO NO NO YES NO NO YES NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 06/30/13 06/26/13 07/11/13						
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$43690.0000 \$43690.0000 \$43690.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED	NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO YES NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 07/07/13 06/30/13 06/26/13 07/11/13 07/01/13	LATE NO					
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$50615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED	NO NO NO YES NO NO YES NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 06/30/13 06/26/13 07/11/13		DLLER				
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         G         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621         JACLYN	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$56615.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$5615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$59807.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE	NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 06/30/13 06/26/13 07/11/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/12/13 06/16/11	COMPTRO	DLLER				
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$50615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$59807.0000 \$31931.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE TERMINATED	NO NO NO YES NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/07/13 07/12/13 06/16/11 07/09/13	COMPTRO	DLLER				
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13642           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           BIANCA         30087	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$43690.0000 \$43690.0000 \$43650.0000 \$43653.0000 \$488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$34341.0000 \$34331.0000 \$5182.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE TERMINATED INCREASE	NO NO NO YES NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO YES	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/08/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/07/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 06/30/13	COMPTRO PUBLIC HEARD NOTICE IS HEA	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Pu				
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           EDMUND         G         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           BIARCA         30087	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$56615.0000 \$31931.0000 \$48169.0000 \$48153.0000 \$56615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$34341.0000 \$59807.0000 \$82779.0000 \$31931.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE TERMINATED INCREASE RESIGNED	NO NO NO YES NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/02/13 07/04/13 07/04/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/12/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 06/30/13 07/11/13	COMPTRO PUBLIC HEARD NOTICE IS HEI One Centre Stre	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Pu eet, Room 650 conference	e room, on Monda	y, August 26, 20	)13, at 11:	30 A.M. on
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13642           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           BIANCA         30087	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$43690.0000 \$43690.0000 \$43650.0000 \$43653.0000 \$488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$34341.0000 \$34331.0000 \$5182.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE TERMINATED INCREASE	NO NO NO YES NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO YES	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/08/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/07/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 06/30/13	<b>COMPTRO</b> PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE IS HELONE Centre Stretche matter of a point of	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Pu eet, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw	e room, on Monda een the Office of t	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller	)13, at 11: and REI S	30 A.M. on Systems,
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621         JOMY           JOMY         13642         13621           JOMY         13642         13621           JOMY         13642         13653           BEETHOVE         W         53053           BIANCA         30087         34187           YAHAIRA         53053         53054           CHRISTOP         M         53054           ANDRE         70360         53054	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$50615.0000 \$50615.0000 \$43690.0000 \$43690.0000 \$4363.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$59807.0000 \$31931.0000 \$65182.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$59658.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE TERMINATED INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED	NO NO NO YES NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 07/07/13 06/30/13 07/07/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/07/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 06/30/13 07/03/13 07/03/13 07/10/13	<b>COMPTRO</b> PUBLIC HEARIN NOTICE IS HEL One Centre Stret the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Puset, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller and amount not to	)13, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3	30 A.M. on bystems, 5,646,000,
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           EDMUND         G         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           GINTSTOP         M         53053           CHRISTOP         M         53054           ANDRE         70360         STEPHEN	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$48153.0000 \$48153.0000 \$50615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$59807.0000 \$31931.0000 \$5955182.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$59658.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE TERMINATED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED	NO NO NO YES NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/02/13 07/04/13 07/04/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/12/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 06/30/13 07/11/13 07/10/13 07/10/13 07/11/13	<b>COMPTRO</b> <b>DUBLIC HEARIN</b> NOTICE IS HEI One Centre Strethe matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Pu eet, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ing, software enhancen	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatio	y, August 26, 20 the Comptroller and amount not to ons maintenance	13, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1	30 A.M. on bystems, 6,646,000, related to
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO MARSANGO	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           GHIACA         30087           YAHAIRA         53054           ANDRE         70360           STEPHEN         S3054           SARAH         S3053	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$36488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$43690.0000 \$50615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$31931.0000 \$65182.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$98072.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE TERMINATED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED	NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/02/13 07/04/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 06/30/13 07/11/13 07/10/13 07/11/13	<b>COMPTRO</b> <b>DUBLIC HEARIN</b> NOTICE IS HEI One Centre Streacher the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Puter, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ing, software enhancen and other Comptroller	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatio 's Office website.'	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller and amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con	013, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1 ntractor w	30 A.M. on Systems, 6,646,000, related to as selected
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           EDMUND         G         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           GINTSTOP         M         53053           CHRISTOP         M         53054           ANDRE         70360         STEPHEN	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$48153.0000 \$48153.0000 \$50615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$59807.0000 \$31931.0000 \$5955182.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$59658.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE TERMINATED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED	NO NO NO YES NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/02/13 07/04/13 07/04/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/12/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 06/30/13 07/11/13 07/03/13 07/10/13 07/11/13	<b>COMPTRO</b> <b>PUBLIC HEARIN</b> NOTICE IS HEI One Centre Strophysical Str	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Puset, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ing, software enhancen and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition pr	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatio 's Office website. ' rocess in accordan	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller and amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con- ace with § 3-04 of	013, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1 ntractor w	30 A.M. on Systems, 6,646,000, related to as selected
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO MCCARTHY MEEHAN MORRIS	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53053           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621         JOMY           JOMY         13642         BEETHOVE           BEETHOVE         W         53053           BIANCA         30087         YAHAIRA           S0053         CHRISTOP         M         53054           SARAH         S3054         S3054         S3054           SARAH         S3053         FETER         N         53054           SARAH         S3053         S3053         S3054           SARAH         S3053         S3054         S3054           SARAH         S30	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$50615.0000 \$43648.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$59807.0000 \$31931.0000 \$65182.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$39672.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$59658.0000 \$596	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE TERMINATED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED DISMISSED RETIRED	NO NO NO YES NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/12/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 06/30/13 07/11/13 07/10/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/09/13 07/02/13 07/02/13	<b>COMPTRO</b> <b>PUBLIC HEARIN</b> NOTICE IS HEI One Centre Strophysical Str	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Puter, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ing, software enhancen and other Comptroller	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatio 's Office website. ' rocess in accordan	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller and amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con ace with § 3-04 of	013, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1 ntractor w	30 A.M. on Systems, 6,646,000, related to as selected
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO MARSANGO MACCARTHY MEEHAN MORRIS OGUNBIYI	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           EDMUND         G         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621         JOMY           JOMY         GEORGE         13642           BEATHOVE         W         53053           GEORGE         13642         30087           YAHAIRA         53054         30087           YAHAIRA         53054         53054           SARAH         53053         53054           SARAH         53053         53054           SARAH         53053         53054           SARAH         53053         53054           PETER         N         53053 <t< td=""><td>\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$50615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$59807.0000 \$65182.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$98072.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$4534.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$45127.0000 \$45127.0000 \$45127.0000 \$45127.0000 \$45127.0000 \$50615.0000</td><td>INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED</td><td>NO NO NO YES NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO YES</td><td>07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/02/13 07/08/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/12/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 06/30/13 07/11/13 07/10/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 07/12/13 06/30/13</td><td><b>COMPTRO</b> <b>PUBLIC HEARIN</b> NOTICE IS HEL One Centre Stret the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC pursuant to a N Procurement Ide</td><td>DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Puset, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ing, software enhancen and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition pr</td><td>e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th tents and operatic 's Office website.' rocess in accordan (N) is 01514BIS00</td><td>ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller the amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con- ice with § 3-04 of 01.</td><td>)13, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services intractor w the PPB</td><td>30 A.M. on Systems, 646,000, related to as selected Rules.</td></t<>	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$50615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$59807.0000 \$65182.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$98072.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$4534.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$45127.0000 \$45127.0000 \$45127.0000 \$45127.0000 \$45127.0000 \$50615.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED	NO NO NO YES NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO YES	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/02/13 07/08/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/12/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 06/30/13 07/11/13 07/10/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 07/12/13 06/30/13	<b>COMPTRO</b> <b>PUBLIC HEARIN</b> NOTICE IS HEL One Centre Stret the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC pursuant to a N Procurement Ide	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Puset, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ing, software enhancen and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition pr	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th tents and operatic 's Office website.' rocess in accordan (N) is 01514BIS00	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller the amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con- ice with § 3-04 of 01.	)13, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services intractor w the PPB	30 A.M. on Systems, 646,000, related to as selected Rules.
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MACCARTHY MEEHAN MORRIS OGUNBIYI OPEYEMI	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13622           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           BIANCA         30087           YAHAIRA         53053           CHRISTOP         M         53054           ANDRE         70360           STEPHEN         N         53054           SARAH         53053           PETER         N         53053           RICHAEL         13631           ROBERT         R         70356           PAUL         A         31662	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$34341.0000 \$34341.0000 \$59807.0000 \$31931.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$39658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$45334.0000 \$56573.0000 \$112574.0000 \$50615.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE TERMINATED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED DISMISSED RETIRED INCREASE INCREASE	NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO YES YES	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 06/26/13 07/11/13 07/01/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 07/11/13 07/03/13 07/10/13 07/11/13 07/09/13 07/12/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 07/12/13 06/30/13 06/30/13	<b>COMPTRO</b> <b>DUBLIC HEARIN</b> NOTICE IS HEI One Centre Street the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC pursuant to a N Procurement Ide The term of cont	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Putet, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ting, software enhancen and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition prentification Number (Pl	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatic 's Office website. ' rocess in accordan (N) is 01514BIS00 od of three and a h	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller the amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con- ice with § 3-04 of 01.	)13, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services intractor w the PPB	30 A.M. on Systems, 646,000, related to as selected Rules.
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MORRIS OGUNBIYI OPEYEMI PEREZ	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621         JOMY           JOMY         I         53053           BEETHOVE         W         53053           BIANCA         30087           YAHAIRA         53053           CHRISTOP         M         53054           SARAH         53054           SARAH         53053           PETER         N         53054           SARAH         53053           PETER         N         53053           ROBERT         R         70360           PAUL         A         31662           PAUL         A	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$56615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$59657.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$45834.0000 \$65373.0000 \$456573.0000 \$45655.0000 \$50615.0000 \$50615.0000 \$48153.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED RESIGNED	NO NO NO YES NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO YES	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 06/26/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/11/13 07/07/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 07/11/13 07/10/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/12/13 07/09/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 06/30/13 06/30/13	COMPTRO PUBLIC HEARIN NOTICE IS HEL One Centre Street the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC pursuant to a N Procurement Ide The term of conta limited to a cum	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Preset, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ing, software enhancen and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition presentification Number (Pl tract shall be for a period	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatio 's Office website. ' rocess in accordan (N) is 01514BIS00 od of three and a h	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller a amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con ice with § 3-04 of 11. analf years with op	113, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1 ntractor w the PPB ptional rep	30 A.M. on systems, i,646,000, related to as selected Rules. newals
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MACCARTHY MEEHAN MORRIS OGUNBIYI OPEYEMI	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           EDMUND         G         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621           JOMY         13642           BEATHOVE         W         53053           GHRISTOP         M         53054           ANDRE         70360         STEPHEN           STEPHEN         N         53053           PETER         N         53053           MICHAEL         13631           ROBERT         R         70360           STEPHEN         N         53053           PETER         N         53053           MICHAEL         13631	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$34341.0000 \$34341.0000 \$59807.0000 \$31931.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$39658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$45334.0000 \$56573.0000 \$112574.0000 \$50615.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE TERMINATED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED DISMISSED RETIRED INCREASE INCREASE	NO NO NO YES NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 07/04/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/12/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 06/30/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/12/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 07/07/13 07/04/13	COMPTRO PUBLIC HEARIN NOTICE IS HEL One Centre Street the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC pursuant to a N Procurement Ide The term of conta limited to a cum	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Preset, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ing, software enhancen and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition presentification Number (Pl tract shall be for a period	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatio 's Office website. ' rocess in accordan (N) is 01514BIS00 od of three and a h	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller a amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con ice with § 3-04 of 11. analf years with op	113, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1 ntractor w the PPB ptional rep	30 A.M. on systems, i,646,000, related to as selected Rules. newals
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO MCCARTHY MEEHAN MORRIS OGUNBIYI OPEYEMI PEREZ PIERLUISSI RODRIGUEZ ROY	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         G         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           BIANCA         30087           YAHAIRA         53053           CHRISTOP         M         53054           SARAH         53053           PETER         N         53053           MICHAEL         13631           ROBERT         R         70360           STEPHEN         N         53053           PAUL         A<	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$59807.0000 \$65182.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$45834.0000 \$59655.0000 \$4515.0000 \$412574.0000 \$50615.0000 \$48153.00000 \$48153.00000 \$48153.00000 \$48153.00000 \$48153.000000000000000000000000000000000000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED	NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/12/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 07/10/13 07/10/13 07/10/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/02/13 07/12/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13	COMPTRO PUBLIC HEARIN NOTICE IS HEI One Centre Street the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC pursuant to a N Procurement Ide The term of cont limited to a cum A copy of the con Centre Street, R	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Pu eet, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ing, software enhancen and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition pu entification Number (Pl tract shall be for a period	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatic 's Office website.' rocess in accordan (N) is 01514BIS00 od of three and a h eof can be seen at New York 10007, N	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller the amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con- ice with § 3-04 of 01. The Office of the Monday through	113, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1 ntractor w f the PPB optional ren Comptrol Friday ex	30 A.M. on bystems, c646,000, related to as selected Rules. newals ler, One cluding
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSIS OGUNBIYI OPEYEMI PEREZ PIERLUISSI RODRIGUEZ ROY RUANE	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           GEORGE         13621           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           CHRISTOP         M         53053           CHRISTOP         M         53054           SARAH         53053           PETER         N         53053           PETER         N         53053           RICHAEL         13631         ROBERT         70360           PAUL         A         31662	\$31931.0000 \$88819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$56615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59807.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$398072.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$59658.0000 \$59658.0000 \$59658.0000 \$59655.0000 \$45834.0000 \$50615.0000 \$50615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$50615.0000 \$506	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE TERMINATED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED	NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 06/26/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 07/12/13 06/30/13 07/10/13 07/12/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 07/04/13 06/30/13 07/01/13 13/07/13/13	COMPTRO PUBLIC HEARIN NOTICE IS HEI One Centre Street the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC pursuant to a N Procurement Ide The term of cont limited to a cum A copy of the con Centre Street, R	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Pu- teet, Room 650 conference oroposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ting, software enhancen and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition pr entification Number (Pl tract shall be for a period ulative two year period ntracts or excerpts there coom 2230, New York, N ncing August 15, 2013 t	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatic 's Office website.' rocess in accordan (N) is 01514BIS00 od of three and a h eof can be seen at New York 10007, N	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller the amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con- ice with § 3-04 of 01. The Office of the Monday through	113, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1 ntractor w f the PPB optional ren Comptrol Friday ex	30 A.M. on bystems, c,646,000, related to as selected Rules. newals ler, One cluding L Noon
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MORIS OGUNBIYI OPEYEMI PEREZ PIERLUISSI RODRIGUEZ ROY RUANE SIERRA	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORG         13621         JOMY           JOMY         13642         BEETHOVE           BEETHOVE         W         53053           GIANCA         30087         YAHAIRA           SARAH         53053         CHRISTOP           STEPHEN         N         53054           SARAH         53053         S054           SARAH         53053         S054           SARAH         S3054         S3054           SARAH         S3053         S054           ROBERT         R         70365           PAUL         A         316622	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$48153.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$98072.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$481253.0000 \$48153.0000 \$48153.0000 \$48153.0000 \$48153.0000 \$48153.0000 \$48153.0000 \$48834.0000 \$50615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$48834.00000 \$488834.0000 \$488834.0000 \$48884.00000 \$48884.00000 \$48884.00000 \$48884.000000000000000000000000000000000	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED DISMISSED RESIGNED DISMISSED RETIRED RESIGNED	NO NO NO VES NO NO VES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/07/13 06/30/13 06/26/13 07/11/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/12/13 06/30/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/09/13 07/12/13 07/09/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13	COMPTRO PUBLIC HEARIN NOTICE IS HEI One Centre Street the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC pursuant to a N Procurement Ide The term of cont limited to a cum A copy of the con Centre Street, R holidays comme	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Pu- teet, Room 650 conference oroposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ting, software enhancen and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition pr entification Number (Pl tract shall be for a period ulative two year period ntracts or excerpts there coom 2230, New York, N ncing August 15, 2013 t	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatic 's Office website.' rocess in accordan (N) is 01514BIS00 od of three and a h eof can be seen at New York 10007, N	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller the amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con- ice with § 3-04 of 01. The Office of the Monday through	113, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1 ntractor w f the PPB optional ren Comptrol Friday ex	30 A.M. on bystems, c646,000, related to as selected Rules. newals ler, One cluding
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSIS OGUNBIYI OPEYEMI PEREZ PIERLUISSI RODRIGUEZ ROY RUANE	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           GEORGE         13621           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           CHRISTOP         M         53053           CHRISTOP         M         53054           SARAH         53053           PETER         N         53053           PETER         N         53053           RICHAEL         13631         ROBERT         70360           PAUL         A         31662	\$31931.0000 \$88819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$56615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59807.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$398072.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$59658.0000 \$59658.0000 \$59658.0000 \$59655.0000 \$45834.0000 \$50615.0000 \$50615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$50615.0000 \$506	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE TERMINATED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED	NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 06/26/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 07/12/13 06/30/13 07/10/13 07/12/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 07/04/13 06/30/13 07/03/13 06/30/13	COMPTRO PUBLIC HEARIN NOTICE IS HEI One Centre Street the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC pursuant to a N Procurement Ide The term of cont limited to a cum A copy of the con Centre Street, R holidays comme	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Pu- teet, Room 650 conference oroposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ting, software enhancen and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition pr entification Number (Pl tract shall be for a period ulative two year period ntracts or excerpts there coom 2230, New York, N ncing August 15, 2013 t	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatic 's Office website.' rocess in accordan (N) is 01514BIS00 od of three and a h eof can be seen at New York 10007, N	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller the amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con- ice with § 3-04 of 01. The Office of the Monday through	113, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1 ntractor w f the PPB optional ren Comptrol Friday ex	30 A.M. on bystems, c,646,000, related to as selected Rules. newals ler, One cluding L Noon
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MCCARTHY MEEHAN MORRIS OGUNBIYI OPEYEMI PEREZ PIERLUISSI RODRIGUEZ ROY RUANE SIERRA TAYLOR THEOBALD VAN BRAKLE	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13622           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           BIANCA         30087           YAHAIRA         53053           CHRISTOP         M         53054           SARAH         53053           PETER         N         53053           MICHAEL         13661           ROBERT         R         70350           PAUL         A         31662           YANKO         V         53053           CARL         L         53053           ANDRE         R         70310 <td>\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$46153.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$59807.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$45334.0000 \$45153.0000 \$4815</td> <td>INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED</td> <td>NO NO NO VES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO VES NO NO NO NO VES NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO</td> <td>07/08/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 06/26/13 07/11/13 07/01/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 07/12/13 06/30/13 07/10/13 07/12/13 07/02/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 07/07/13 06/30/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13</td> <td>COMPTRO PUBLIC HEARIN NOTICE IS HEL One Centre Street the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC pursuant to a N Procurement Ide The term of conf limited to a cum A copy of the con Centre Street, R holidays comme and 1:30-4:30 P.</td> <td>DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Puset, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ing, software enhancen 2 and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition pr entification Number (Pl tract shall be for a period ulative two year period ntracts or excerpts ther com 2230, New York, N ncing August 15, 2013 to M. EA16</td> <td>e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatic 's Office website.' rocess in accordan (N) is 01514BIS00 od of three and a h eof can be seen at New York 10007, N</td> <td>ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller the amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con- ice with § 3-04 of 01. The Office of the Monday through</td> <td>113, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1 ntractor w f the PPB optional ren Comptrol Friday ex</td> <td>30 A.M. on bystems, c,646,000, related to as selected Rules. newals ler, One cluding L Noon</td>	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$46153.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$34341.0000 \$59807.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$45334.0000 \$45153.0000 \$4815	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED	NO NO NO VES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO VES NO NO NO NO VES NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO YES NO NO NO YES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 06/26/13 07/11/13 07/01/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 07/12/13 06/30/13 07/10/13 07/12/13 07/02/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 07/07/13 06/30/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13	COMPTRO PUBLIC HEARIN NOTICE IS HEL One Centre Street the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC pursuant to a N Procurement Ide The term of conf limited to a cum A copy of the con Centre Street, R holidays comme and 1:30-4:30 P.	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Puset, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ing, software enhancen 2 and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition pr entification Number (Pl tract shall be for a period ulative two year period ntracts or excerpts ther com 2230, New York, N ncing August 15, 2013 to M. EA16	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatic 's Office website.' rocess in accordan (N) is 01514BIS00 od of three and a h eof can be seen at New York 10007, N	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller the amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con- ice with § 3-04 of 01. The Office of the Monday through	113, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1 ntractor w f the PPB optional ren Comptrol Friday ex	30 A.M. on bystems, c,646,000, related to as selected Rules. newals ler, One cluding L Noon
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MCCARTHY MEEHAN MORRIS OGUNBIYI OPEYEMI PEREZ PIERLUISSI RODRIGUEZ ROY RUANE SIERRA TAYLOR THEOBALD VAN BRAKLE VAZQUEZ	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           GENGE         13621           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           CHRISTOP         M         53053           CHRISTOP         M         53054           SARAH         53053           PETER         N         53053           PAUL         A         31662           RICHAEL         13631         ROBERT         70310           ROBERT         R         70350	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$5615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$31931.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$45634.0000 \$456373.0000 \$456373.0000 \$456373.0000 \$456373.0000 \$45635.0000 \$48153.0000 \$4	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED	NO NO NO VES NO NO VES NO NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES NO NO NO NO NO NO VES NO NO NO NO VES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 07/02/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/10/13 07/10/13 07/11/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/09/13 07/09/13 07/07/13	COMPTRO PUBLIC HEARIN NOTICE IS HEL One Centre Street the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC pursuant to a N Procurement Ide The term of conf limited to a cum A copy of the con Centre Street, R holidays comme and 1:30-4:30 P.	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Pu- teet, Room 650 conference oroposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ting, software enhancen and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition pr entification Number (Pl tract shall be for a period ulative two year period ntracts or excerpts there coom 2230, New York, N ncing August 15, 2013 t	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatic 's Office website.' rocess in accordan (N) is 01514BIS00 od of three and a h eof can be seen at New York 10007, N	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller the amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con- ice with § 3-04 of 01. The Office of the Monday through	113, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1 ntractor w f the PPB optional ren Comptrol Friday ex	30 A.M. on bystems, c,646,000, related to as selected Rules. newals ler, One cluding L Noon
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO MCCARTHY MEHAN MORRIS OGUNBIYI OFEYEMI PEREZ PIERLUISSI RODRIGUEZ ROY RUANE SIERRA TAYLOR THEOBALD VAN BRAKLE VAZQUEZ VICKERS	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           EDMUND         G         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621         JOMY           JOMY         13642         BEETHOVE           BEETHOVE         W         53053           CHRISTOP         M         53054           ANDRE         70360         STEPHEN           STEPHEN         N         53053           PETER         N         53053           CARL         136612         YANKO           YANKO         V         53053           CARL         13662         XULNA           YANKO         V         53053 <t< td=""><td>\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$43690.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$59807.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$59615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$4815</td><td>INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED DISMISSED RETIRED RESIGNED</td><td>NO NO NO VES NO NO VES NO NO NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES VES NO NO NO NO VES VES NO NO NO NO VES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO</td><td>07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 07/04/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/12/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 06/30/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/12/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 07/02/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13</td><td>COMPTRO PUBLIC HEARIN NOTICE IS HEL One Centre Street the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC pursuant to a N Procurement Idd The term of cont limited to a cum A copy of the con Centre Street, R holidays comme and 1:30-4:30 P. BOARD OF</td><td>DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Preset, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ing, software enhancen 2 and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition prentification Number (Pl tract shall be for a period netracts or excerpts there com 2230, New York, N ncing August 15, 2013 f M. EA16</td><td>e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatic 's Office website.' rocess in accordan (N) is 01514BIS00 od of three and a h eof can be seen at New York 10007, N</td><td>ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller the amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con- ice with § 3-04 of 01. The Office of the Monday through</td><td>113, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1 ntractor w f the PPB optional ren Comptrol Friday ex</td><td>30 A.M. on bystems, c,646,000, related to as selected Rules. newals ler, One cluding L Noon</td></t<>	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$43690.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$59807.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$59615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$4815	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED RETIRED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED DISMISSED RETIRED RESIGNED	NO NO NO VES NO NO VES NO NO NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES VES NO NO NO NO VES VES NO NO NO NO VES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/11/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 07/08/13 07/04/13 07/04/13 06/26/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 07/12/13 06/16/11 07/09/13 06/30/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/11/13 07/12/13 06/30/13 07/12/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 07/02/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13	COMPTRO PUBLIC HEARIN NOTICE IS HEL One Centre Street the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC pursuant to a N Procurement Idd The term of cont limited to a cum A copy of the con Centre Street, R holidays comme and 1:30-4:30 P. BOARD OF	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Preset, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ing, software enhancen 2 and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition prentification Number (Pl tract shall be for a period netracts or excerpts there com 2230, New York, N ncing August 15, 2013 f M. EA16	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatic 's Office website.' rocess in accordan (N) is 01514BIS00 od of three and a h eof can be seen at New York 10007, N	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller the amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con- ice with § 3-04 of 01. The Office of the Monday through	113, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1 ntractor w f the PPB optional ren Comptrol Friday ex	30 A.M. on bystems, c,646,000, related to as selected Rules. newals ler, One cluding L Noon
CARPENTIER CHUPINA COLLEARY DEHEER FERRIN FISHER GILLAM GODOY GORDON GREENE HICKEY HILER HOVESTADT IADISERNIA JOSE JOSEPH KODZOMAN LLANO MAHONEY MAJORS MARINO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSINO MARSINO MARSINO MARSINO MARSINO MARSINO MARSINO MARSINO MARSINO MARSINO MARSINO MARSINO MARSINO MARSINO MARSINO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO MARSANGO SIERRA TAYLOR THEOBALD VAN BRAKLE VAZQUEZ	ANDREW         C         53053           LYUDMILA         13632           KIERAN         D         70310           ANDREW         N         31662           GERARD         70310           COREY         B         53053           THOMAS         F         70310           YVONNE         M         53054           WINFIELD         A         31662           JACLYN         B         53053           HERBERT         P         70310           DAVID         A         53053           GEORGE         13621           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           GENGE         13621           JOMY         13642           BEETHOVE         W         53053           CHRISTOP         M         53053           CHRISTOP         M         53054           SARAH         53053           PETER         N         53053           PAUL         A         31662           RICHAEL         13631         ROBERT         70310           ROBERT         R         70350	\$31931.0000 \$85819.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$76488.0000 \$43690.0000 \$5615.0000 \$48153.0000 \$76488.0000 \$76488.0000 \$31931.0000 \$31931.0000 \$31931.0000 \$59658.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$48127.0000 \$45634.0000 \$456373.0000 \$456373.0000 \$456373.0000 \$456373.0000 \$45635.0000 \$48153.0000 \$4	INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED INCREASE RESIGNED RETIRED RESIGNED RETIRED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE RESIGNED	NO NO NO VES NO NO VES NO NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES NO NO NO VES NO NO NO NO NO NO VES NO NO NO NO VES NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO	07/08/13 07/01/13 07/01/13 06/30/13 07/02/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/07/13 06/26/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/10/13 07/10/13 07/11/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 07/02/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 06/30/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/07/13 07/09/13 07/09/13 07/07/13	COMPTRO PUBLIC HEARIN NOTICE IS HEL One Centre Street the matter of a p Inc., 45335 Vint for Website host Checkbook NYC pursuant to a N Procurement Ide The term of conf limited to a cum A copy of the con Centre Street, R holidays comme and 1:30-4:30 P.	DLLER NGS REBY GIVEN that a Preset, Room 650 conference proposed contracts betw age Park Plaza, Sterlin ing, software enhancen 2 and other Comptroller egotiated Acquisition prentification Number (Pl tract shall be for a period netracts or excerpts there com 2230, New York, N ncing August 15, 2013 f M. EA16	e room, on Monda reen the Office of t g, VA 20166, in th nents and operatic 's Office website.' rocess in accordan (N) is 01514BIS00 od of three and a h eof can be seen at New York 10007, N	ay, August 26, 20 the Comptroller the amount not to ons maintenance The proposed con- ice with § 3-04 of 01. The Office of the Monday through	113, at 11: and REI S exceed \$3 services 1 ntractor w f the PPB optional ren Comptrol Friday ex	30 A.M. on bystems, c,646,000, related to as selected Rules. newals ler, One cluding L Noon

ADMIN FOR CHILDREN'S SVCS FOR PERIOD ENDING 07/19/13

TITLE

2423

Services (Other than Human Services)

TRANSPORT OF POLLSITE VOTING MACHINES AND EQUIPMENT - Competitive

NAME			NUM	SALARY	ACTION	PROV	EFF DATE
ANWANA	ASUQUO		52366	\$49561.0000	RETIRED	NO	06/30/13
ARAKI	LYNDA		13651	\$67473.0000	RESIGNED	YES	06/30/13
ARNELL	CLAUDINE	N	52366	\$49561.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/10/13
ARONSON	IRINA		52304	\$34977.0000	APPOINTED	NO	06/30/13
BARBIERI	RAYE	Α	10056	\$175000.0000	INCREASE	YES	07/07/13
BARON	MARTIN	L	10006	\$85405.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/01/13
BASSIN	MADELINE	R	52450	\$36027.0000	APPOINTED	NO	05/13/12
BENNETT	PAULA	J	10251	\$31852.0000	RESIGNED	NO	05/13/13
BLIGEN	CHARLES		52295	\$40224.0000	DISMISSED	NO	06/28/13
BORRERO	JOHN	С	10056	\$81000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	07/07/13
CHAO	NINA	L	52366	\$46479.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/09/13
CLARKE	THORNE-C	Р	1002A	\$76991.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13
COLLINS	NICOLE	R	52366	\$49561.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/08/13
COORDES	GREGORY	D	30087	\$60074.0000	INCREASE	YES	06/30/13
CORTEZ	CHARITY	s	52295	\$34977.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/02/13
DUPORTE	TAMARISK	s	56058	\$54853.0000	INCREASE	YES	06/30/13
DUPORTE	TAMARISK	s	52366	\$49561.0000	APPOINTED	NO	06/30/13
EISEN	ADRIANE	s	30087	\$53181.0000	INCREASE	YES	06/30/13
FRAGOLETTI	ROBERT	А	06771	\$56330.0000	RESIGNED	YES	06/30/13
GOYCO	KATRINA	м	30086	\$52482.0000	RESIGNED	YES	07/04/13
GREENIDGE	TREVOR		52366	\$49680.0000	RETIRED	NO	06/30/13
GROVE	SEBASTIA		10209	\$11.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13
HALL	BARRY	Е	56057	\$32321.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13
HAYLES	GREGORY	F	52366	\$49561.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/01/13
IRVING	LAWTON		52295	\$40647.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/09/13
JOHNSON	YVONNE	R	52369	\$50398.0000	RETIRED	NO	06/30/13
LAMAR	LATICA		52366	\$49561.0000	RESIGNED	NO	12/25/12
LIM	DAVID	н	30087	\$69085.0000	RESIGNED	YES	07/03/13
LOUKA	ATEF	г	12627	\$70725.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/02/13
MAGLOIRE	SANDRA	Е	52304	\$46872.0000	APPOINTED	NO	06/23/13
MARIAMPOLSKI	RUTH		30087	\$63604.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/30/13
MCINTOSH	SADE	v	56058	\$52457.0000	APPOINTED	YES	07/03/13
MURPHY	DARREN		52367	\$72592.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/07/13
MYERS	KAVONNE	т	56058	\$55813.0000	INCREASE	YES	06/30/13
MYERS	KAVONNE	т	52366	\$49561.0000	APPOINTED	NO	06/30/13

Sealed Bids – PIN# 003201302015 – DUE 08-29-13 AT 10:00 A.M. – Transport of Pollsite Voting System Components, Equipment, Supplies and records for all Elections.

Minimum of three years experience in the trucking business.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Board of Elections, 32 Broadway, NY, NY 10004. John Luisi: (212) 487-7290; Fax: (212) 487-5343; jluisi@boe.nyc.ny.us

🖝 a16

# HEALTH AND HOSPITALS CORPORATION

SOLICITATIONS

#### Goods & Services

# BID EXTENSION: COURIER SERVICES FOR BELLEVUE PATHOLOGY **BID EXTENSION:** COURTER SERVICES FOR BELLEVUE PATHOLOGY **DEPARTMENT** – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 111-14-002 – DUE 08-23-13 – BID EXTENSION: This bid is being solicited for a courier service to transport human biological specimens, blood product, reports and other items such as racks, coolers and supplies between Bellevue Hospital Pathology Department and HHC Facility Hospitals. The "Specifications for Courier Services" is attached to this bid proposal. Please read the "Specifications for Courier Services" entirely and thoroughly to respond to this bid accordingly.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Bellevue Hospital Center, 462 First Avenue, Room# A712, New York, NY 10016. Melissa Wachtel (212) 562-2893; Fax: (212) 562-4998; Melissa.Wachtel@bellevue.nychhc.org.

# **READER'S GUIDE**

The City Record (CR) is published each business day and includes notices of proposed New York City procurement actions, contract awards, and other procurement-related information. Solicitation notices for most procurements valued at or above \$100.000 for information technology and for construction and construction related services, above \$50,000 for other services, and above \$25,000 for other goods are published for at least one day. Other types of procurements, such as sole source, require notice in The City Record for five consecutive days. Unless otherwise specified, the agencies and offices listed are open for business Monday through Friday from 9:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M., except on legal holidays

#### NOTICE TO ALL NEW YORK CITY CONTRACTORS

The New York State Constitution ensures that all laborers, workers or mechanics employed by a contractor or subcontractor doing public work are to be paid the same wage rate that prevails in the trade where the public work is being done. Additionally, New York State Labor Law \$ 220 and 230 provide that a contractor or subcontractor doing public work in construction or building service must pav its employees no less than the prevailing wage. Section 6-109 (the Living Wage Law) of the New York City Administrative Code also provides for a "living wage", as well as prevailing wage, to be paid to workers employed by City contractors in certain occupations. The Comptroller of the City of New York is mandated to enforce prevailing wage. Contact the NYC Comptroller's Office at www.comptroller.nyc.gov, and click on Prevailing Wage Schedules to view rates.

#### CONSTRUCTION/CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OR CONSTRUCTION-RELATED SERVICES

The City of New York is committed to achieving excellence in the design and construction of its capital program, and building on the tradition of innovation in architecture and engineering that has contributed to the City's prestige as a global destination.

#### VENDOR ENROLLMENT APPLICATION

New York City procures approximately \$17 billion worth of goods, services, construction and construction-related services every year. The NYC Procurement Policy Board Rules require that agencies primarily solicit from established mailing lists called bidder/proposer lists. Registration for these lists is free of charge. To register for these lists, prospective suppliers should fill out and submit the NYC-FMS Vendor Enrollment application, which can be found online at www.nyc.gov/selltonyc. To request a paper copy of the application, or if you are uncertain whether you have already submitted an application, call the Vendor Enrollment Center at (212) 857-1680.

#### SELLING TO GOVERNMENT TRAINING WORKSHOP

New and experienced vendors are encouraged to register for a free training course on how to do business with New York City. "Selling to Government" workshops are conducted by the Department of Small Business Services at 110 William Street, New York, NY 10038, Sessions are convened on the second Tuesday of each month from 10:00 A.M. to 12:00 P.M. For more information, and to register, call (212) 618-8845 or visit www.nyc.gov/html/sbs/nycbiz and click on Summary of Services, followed by Selling to Government.

#### PRE-QUALIFIED LISTS

New York City procurement policy permits agencies to develop and solicit from pre-qualified lists of vendors, under prescribed circumstances. When an agency decides to develop a pre-qualified list, criteria for pre-qualification must be clearly explained in the solicitation and notice of the opportunity to pre-qualify for that solicitation must be published in at least five issues of the CR. Information and qualification questionnaires for inclusion on such lists may be obtained directly from the Agency Chief Contracting Officer at each agency (see Vendor Information Manual). A completed qualification questionnaire may be submitted to an Agency Chief Contracting Officer at any time, unless otherwise indicated, and action (approval or denial) shall be taken by the agency within 90 days from the date of submission. Any denial or revocation of pre-qualified status can be appealed to the Office of Administrative Trials and Hearings (OATH). Section 3-10 of the Procurement Policy Board Rules describes the criteria for the general use of pre-qualified lists. For information regarding specific pre-qualified lists, please visit www.nyc.gov/selltonyc.

#### PUBLIC ACCESS CENTER

The Public Access Center is available to suppliers and the public as a central source for supplier-related information through on-line computer access. The Center is located at 253 Broadway, 9th floor, in lower Manhattan, and is open Monday through Friday from 9:30 A.M. to 5:00 P.M., except on legal holidays. For more information, contact the Mayor's Office of Contract Services at (212) 341-0933 or visit www.nyc.gov/mocs.

#### ATTENTION: NEW YORK CITY MINORITY AND WOMEN-OWNED BUSINESS ENTERPRISES

Join the growing number of Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprises (M/WBEs) that are competing for New York City's business. In order to become certified for the program, your company must substantiate that it: (1) is at least fifty-one percent (51%) owned, operated and controlled by a minority or woman and (2) is either located in New York City or has a significant tie to New York City's business community. To obtain a copy of the certification application and to learn more about this program, contact the Department of Small Business Services at (212) 513-6311 or visit www.nyc.gov/sbs and click on M/WBE Certification and Access

#### PROMPT PAYMENT

It is the policy of the City of New York to pay its bills promptly. The Procurement Policy Board Rules generally require that the City pay its bills within 30 days after the receipt of a proper invoice. The City pays interest on all late invoices. However, there are certain types of payments that are not eligible for interest; these are listed in Section 4-06 of the Procurement Policy Board Rules. The Comptroller and OMB determine the interest rate on late payments twice a year: in January and in July.

#### PROCUREMENT POLICY BOARD RULES

The Rules may also be accessed on the City's website at www.nyc.gov/selltonyc

#### COMMON ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THE CR

The CR contains many abbreviations. Listed below are simple explanations of some of the most common ones appearing in the CR:

- ACCO Agency Chief Contracting Officer
- AMT Amount of Contract
- CSBCompetitive Sealed Bid including multi-step
- $\operatorname{CSP}$ Competitive Sealed Proposal including multi-step
- $\mathbf{CR}$ The City Record newspaper
- DP **Demonstration Project**
- DUE Bid/Proposal due date; bid opening date
- $\mathbf{E}\mathbf{M}$ **Emergency Procurement**
- FCRC Franchise and Concession Review Committee
- IFB Invitation to Bid
- IG Intergovernmental Purchasing
- LBE Locally Based Business Enterprise
- M/WBE Minority/Women's Business Enterprise NA Negotiated Acquisition
- OLB Award to Other Than Lowest Responsive Bidder/Proposer
- PIN **Procurement Identification Number**
- PPB Procurement Policy Board
- PQL Pre-qualified Vendors List
- Request for Expressions of Interest RFEI
- RFI **Request for Information**
- RFP **Request for Proposals**
- RFQ **Request for Qualifications**
- SS Sole Source Procurement
- ST/FED Subject to State and/or Federal requirements

#### **KEY TO METHODS OF SOURCE SELECTION**

The Procurement Policy Board (PPB) of the City of New York has by rule defined the appropriate methods of source

- NA/11 Immediate successor contractor required due to termination/default For Legal services only: NA/12 Specialized legal devices needed; CSP not advantageous WA Solicitation Based on Waiver/Summary of Circumstances (Client Services / CSB or CSP only) WA1 Prevent loss of sudden outside funding WA2 Existing contractor unavailable/immediate need Unsuccessful efforts to contract/need continues WA3 Intergovernmental Purchasing (award only) IG IG/F Federal IG/S State IG/O Other  $\mathbf{E}\mathbf{M}$ Emergency Procurement (award only): An unforeseen danger to: EM/A Life EM/B Safety EM/C Property EM/D A necessary service AC Accelerated Procurement/markets with significant short-term price fluctuations SCE Service Contract Extension/insufficient time; necessary service; fair price Award to Other Than Lowest Responsible & Responsive Bidder or Proposer/Reason (award only) OLB/a anti-apartheid preference OLB/b local vendor preference
- OLB/c recycled preference
- OLB/d other: (specify)

#### HOW TO READ CR PROCUREMENT NOTICES

Procurement notices in the CR are arranged by alphabetically listed Agencies, and within Agency, by Division if any. The notices for each Agency (or Division) are further divided into three subsections: Solicitations, Awards; and Lists & Miscellaneous notices. Each of these subsections separately lists notices pertaining to Goods, Services, or Construction.

Notices of Public Hearings on Contract Awards appear at the end of the Procurement Section.

At the end of each Agency (or Division) listing is a paragraph giving the specific address to contact to secure, examine and/or to submit bid or proposal documents, forms, plans, specifications, and other information, as well as where bids will be publicly opened and read. This address should be used for the purpose specified unless a different one is given in the individual notice. In that event, the directions in the individual notice should be followed.

The following is a SAMPLE notice and an explanation of the notice format used by the CR.

# SAMPLE NOTICE:

## POLICE

DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES SOLICITATIONS

Services (Other Than Human Services)

BUS SERVICES FOR CITY YOUTH PROGRAM - Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# 056020000293 - DUE 04-21-03 AT 11:00 A.M

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading NYPD, Contract Administration Unit, 51 Chambers Street, Room 310, New

York, NY 10007. Manuel Cruz (646) 610-5225.

#### POLICE DEPARTMENT

ITEM

m27-30

EXPLANATION

#### NON-MAYORAL ENTITIES

The following agencies are not subject to Procurement Policy Board Rules and do not follow all of the above procedures: City University, Department of Education, Metropolitan Transportation Authority, Health & Hospitals Corporation, and the Housing Authority. Suppliers interested in applying for inclusion on bidders lists for Non-Mayoral entities should contact these entities directly at the addresses given in the Vendor Information Manual.

selection for City procurement and reasons justifying their use. The CR procurement notices of many agencies include an abbreviated reference to the source selection method utilized. The following is a list of those methods and the abbreviations used:

- Human Services) CSB Competitive Sealed Bidding including multi-step Special Case Solicitations/Summary of BUS SERVICES FO CITY YOUTH PRO Circumstances: CSP Competitive Sealed Proposal including multi-step CSB CP/1Specifications not sufficiently definite PIN # 05602000029 CP/2Judgement required in best interest of City DUE 04-21-03 AT 1 CP/3 Testing required to evaluate CB/PQ/4Use the following ad CP/PQ/4 CSB or CSP from Pre-qualified Vendor List/ unless otherwise sp Advance qualification screening needed in notice, to secure, or submit bid/propo DP **Demonstration Project** documents; etc.
- SSSole Source Procurement/only one source
- RSProcurement from a Required Source/ST/FED
- NA Negotiated Acquisition For ongoing construction project only:
- NA/8 Compelling programmatic needs
- NA/9 New contractor needed for changed/additional work
- NA/10 Change in scope, essential to solicit one or limited number of contractors

POLICE DEPARTMENT	Name of contracting agency
DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES	Name of contracting division
■ SOLICITATIONS	Type of Procurement action
Services (Other Than Human Services)	Category of procurement
BUS SERVICES FOR CITY YOUTH PROGRAM	Short Title
CSB	Method of source selection
PIN # 056020000293	Procurement identification number
DUE 04-21-03 AT 11:00 am	Bid submission due 4-21-03 by 11:00 am; bid opening date/time is the same.
Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents; etc.	Paragraph at the end of Agency Division listing providing Agency contact information
	NYPD, Contract Administration Unit 51 Chambers Street, Room 310 New York, NY 10007. Manuel Cruz (646) 610-5225.
•	Indicates New Ad

Date that notice appears in The City Record